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August 13, 2025 
  
Mr. Anthony Faddoul 
Air Permit Writer 
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality 
Piedmont Regional Office 
4949-A Cox Road 
Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 
 
RE: Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility 
 Response to Request for Additional Information 
 VDEQ Correspondence Dated September 4, 2024 
 TRC JN: 562325.0001.0000 
 
Dear Mr. Faddoul: 
 
On behalf of Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility (Green Ridge), TRC Engineers, Inc. (TRC) is providing 
the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ) the following response to the above referenced 
correspondence (VDEQ letter) regarding the Department’s review of the air permit application dated August 6, 
2024, to construct a municipal solid waste landfill in Cumberland County.  The following addresses comments as 
they were provided in the VDEQ letter dated September 4, 2024.  
 
The VDEQ noted the additional information needed for processing the State Major Source Air Construction 
Permit Application: 

 
1. Form 7, page 10:  Please ensure that the Document Certification Form is dated and signed by the 

Responsible Official. 
 

The signed and dated Document Certification Form is attached. 
 

2. An Air Pollution Activity Siting and Value Form signed by the authorized local official, certifying 
that the proposed facility or activity is suitable to the area in which it is located and provides the 
value of the proposed facility or activity pursuant to Chapter 13 (§10.11307E) of Title 10.1 of the 
Code of Virginia (see the Suitability and Value Form). This form or an alternative letter or email 
containing the information requested herein must be submitted to DEQ before a permit can be 
issued. 

 



 

The attached October 22, 2024 letter from Cumberland County serves as their notification that the 
landfill is suitable to the area in which it will be located.   
 

3. An updated application that incorporates the recent changes to AP-42, Chapter 2.4: Municipal 
Solid Waste Landfills, and that utilizes the most recent version of LandGEM to estimate emissions 
from the proposed municipal solid waste landfill. 

 
US EPA’s AP-42 
 
The original application used emission factors and methodologies from the US EPA’s Section 2.4, 
Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (November 1998). After the original application was submitted, US EPA 
issued a revised Section 2.4 (August 2024) that changed some emission factors and methodologies. The 
revised calculations use the data from the August 2024 (or current) Section 2.4, which was prepared 
with guidance from VDEQ and US EPA. The changes that affected the revised calculations include the 
following: 
 
• The current Section 2.4 removed the first order kinetic equation to calculate methane generation 

and replaced it with the 40 CFR Part 98, Subpart HH greenhouse gas reporting Equation HH-1 
found in 40 CFR 98.343(a)(1). Parameters used in equation HH-1 are the methane generation rate, 
k (year -1), and degradable organic carbon content, DOC, (g carbon/g waste). Emissions are to be 
calculated using the equation HH-1 for inventory and air permitting purposes. VDEQ directed 
Green Ridge to use 0.098 for k (from an amendment published at 89 FR 31940, April 25, 2024, that 
became effective January 1, 2025) and 0.17 for DOC. Emission calculation methodology for NSPS 
applicability is defined in the NSPS. Therefore, the methane generation rate, k (year -1), and 
potential methane generation capacity, Lo (m3/Mg), are still the parameters used with the k and 
Lo specified in the NSPS.   

 
• The current Section 2.4 continues to list the default concentration as 40% by vol CO2; 55% CH4; 

5% N2 (and other gases). By its request to use the current Section 2.4, VDEQ is directing Green 
Ridge to use 55% methane instead of the previous standard default of 50% in LandGEM. However, 
US EPA guidance was to continue to use 50% methane, so this value is used in the revised 
calculations. 

 
• Landfill gas collection efficiency now references Table HH-3 from Subpart HH. Table HH-3 lists 

various landfill gas collection efficiencies ranging from 0% to 95% for various scenarios. VDEQ 
confirmed that over the life of a landfill, the previous default of 75% collection efficiency is to be 
used for Green Ridge Landfill and US EPA agreed.  



 

 
• Concentration of NMOC versus VOC: Landfill gas contains trace amounts of NMOCs and even 

small amounts of VOCs as negligibly reactive organic compounds (as defined in 40 CFR 51.100), 
which are excluded from VOC but not excluded from NMOC. So, VOCs are a subgroup of NMOCs. 
The November 1998 US AP-42 section stated that a default concentration of 39% of NMOC are 
VOC (Table 2.4-2). VDEQ’s Permit Boilerplate Procedures for MSW Landfills Draft references an 
assumption that 80 percent of NMOCs are VOCs, so this was used with the original application.  

 
The current Section 2.4 removed reference of 39% of NMOCs are VOCs. Section 2.4 lists seven 
compounds (methyl chloroform, acetone, methylene chloride, tetrachloroethylene, 
chlorodifluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, and ethane) as being the predominate 
compounds found in landfill gas that have low to no photochemical reactivity (i.e., they would be 
organic compounds that would be exempt from VOC). The seven compounds are listed to be less 
than 6.5% of NMOCs. Therefore, VOCs would be approximately 93.5% of NMOCs. VDEQ has 
directed Green Ridge to conservatively assume that all NMOCs are VOCs, so this assumption was 
used in the revised calculations. 

 
• The current Section 2.4 revised some of the emission factors of secondary compounds for flares 

(lb/106 dscf methane), as follows: NOx: from 40 to 38; CO: from 750 to 58; PM: no change; and a 
new listing for “NMOC, as hexane (VOC)”: 4.1. There is a footnote on the new NMOC/VOC emission 
factor that states that NMOCs are equal to VOCs since the amount of compounds with low or no 
photochemical reactivity is less than 50 ppm LFG. The current Section 2.4 emission factors are 
used in the revised calculations. 

 
US EPA’s LandGEM 
 
The Landfill Gas Emissions Model (LandGEM) is a macro-enabled Microsoft Excel file used to estimate 
emission rates for total landfill gas, methane, carbon dioxide, nonmethane organic compounds, and 
individual air pollutants from municipal solid waste (MSW) landfills. The current (as of the permit 
application submission) version, LandGEM, Version 3.03, was released in 2020. The latest version that 
has a User’s Guide is Version 3.02 (5/2005).  
 
In December 2023, US EPA released a BETA LandGEM, Version 3.1 (BV3.1). BV3.1 was updated to 
integrate and input data from a site’s greenhouse gas report. Another update in BV3.1 is the use of a 
default Degradable Organic Carbon Content (DOC) of 0.17 g carbon/g waste, instead of a potential 
methane generation capacity, Lo. DOC is an input into Equation HH-1 found in 40 CFR 98.343(a)(1). 
VDEQ directed Green Ridge to use LandGEM BV3.1. When running models for inventory or air 



 

permitting, 0.098 yr-1 is to be used for k and 0.17 g C/g MSW is to be used for DOC. When determining 
applicability to the NSPS, Subpart XXX k and Lo are to be determined by Subpart XXX. 
 
When the BV3.1 LandGEM model was run, there were obvious errors in the results. US EPA provided an 
updated version of the model. TRC found some additional errors that US EPA was able to correct. The 
Revised LandGEM V3.1 (RV3.1) was used for the revised calculations (attached). 
 

4. The excel spreadsheets used to develop the calculations presented in this application. 
 

The electronic Excel spreadsheets are attached to this email response to VDEQ. 
 

5. The conditional use permit referenced under section 3.1 (page 3) of this application. 
 

The conditional use permit (CUP) was approved by the BOS on July 28, 2025, and this new CUP is 
attached to this response.  As included in the new CUP, there is a limitation of operating 5.5 days per 
week (full day Monday through Friday plus half day on Saturday).  
 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned at (513) 386-6289. 
 
Sincerely, 
TRC Engineers, Inc. 
 
 
David Heitz, P.E. 
Project Manager  
 
Attachments: Signed Document Certification Form 
  Cumberland County letter response to Suitability and Value Form 
  Emission Calculations 

Conditional Use Permit 
   
cc: Mr. James Kyle, Air Permit Manager, Piedmont Regional Office, VDEQ 
 Ms. Jamie Robb, Deputy Regional Director, Piedmont Regional Office, VDEQ 

Mr. Jerry Cifor, Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility, LLC 
 Ms. Wendy Karably, PMP, TRC 
 Mr. Michael Lawless, CPG, PG, TRC 
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Signed Document Certification Form 
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October 22, 2024 letter 

From Cumberland County 
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Summary of Emissions Calculations 



Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility
Summary of Landfill Emissions

2031
PM PM10 PM2.5 NOx CO SO2 NMOC VOC Ind HAP total HAP

Fugitive - - - - - - 46.6 46.6 3.5 9.8
Point Source - - - - - - - - - -
Total - - - - - - 46.6 46.6 3.5 9.8

2043
PM PM10 PM2.5 NOx CO SO2 NMOC VOC Ind HAP total HAP

Fugitive - - - - - - 28.4 28.4 2.2 6.0
Point Source 5.9 5.9 5.9 13.2 20.1 4.8 1.4 1.4 0.13 0.36
Total 5.9 5.9 5.9 13.2 20.1 4.8 29.9 29.9 2.28 6.37

PM PM10 PM2.5 Nox CO SO2 NMOC VOC Ind HAP total HAP
Total 5.9 5.9 5.9 13.2 20.1 4.8 46.6 46.6 3.5 9.8

Permitting
Thresholds PM PM10 PM2.5 Nox CO SO2 NMOC VOC Ind HAP total HAP

(tpy) 5.9 5.9 5.9 13.2 20.1 4.8 1.4 1.4 0.1 0.4
Major NSR > 250 > 250 > 250 > 250 > 250 > 250 > 250 > 250 NA NA
State Major 100 - 250 100 - 250 100 - 250 100 - 250 100 - 250 100 - 250 100 - 250 100 - 250 NA NA
Minor NSR 25 15 10 40 100 40 - 25 NA NA
Notes:

NMOC in 2031 is the generated from LANDGEM, inventory. VOC is conservatively assumed to be equal to NMOC.
The year of the greatest generation in LANDGEM is 2043. During 2043, a gas collection and control system will be operating as required per 40 CFR 60 Subpart XXX.
In the year 2043, NMOC is 25% of the NMOC generated in LANDGEM, inventory as 75% is assumed to be collected and controlled by the future flare.
PTE for the site only includes point source emissions as landfills are not one of the 28 source categories in NSR.

Emissions (tpy)

Emissions (tpy)

Worst Case - Fugitive and Point Source Totals (tpy)

Potential to Emit (tpy)

The anticipated last year of operation before control is required is 2031. Landfill gas collection and control system installation and start-up is required within 30 months of 
submitting NMOC report that exceeds 34 Mg/yr per 40 CFR 60.762(b)(2)(ii).
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Landfill Capacity = 7,100,000  tons (Initial Part B SW application)

Maximum Waste Acceptance = 1,500  tons/day (permit limit)

Maximum Operating Schedule = 5.5  days/wk (permit limit)

 = 52  wks/yr (permit limit)

Landfill Mass Capacity
Part B Landfill Capacity = 7,100,000  tons

Annual Waste Acceptance 
LandGEM maximum waste acceptance = max tons/day * max days/wk * max wks/yr

=  1,500  tons/day *  5.5  days/wk *  ton/lb  52  wks/yr
= 429,000 max tons/year

Green Ridge Landfill
Landfill Capacity and Annual Waste Acceptance Rate
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Year Tons To Date Tons
2027 429,000
2028 429,000 858,000
2029 429,000 1,287,000
2030 429,000 1,716,000
2031 429,000 2,145,000
2032 429,000 2,574,000
2033 429,000 3,003,000
2034 429,000 3,432,000
2035 429,000 3,861,000
2036 429,000 4,290,000
2037 429,000 4,719,000
2038 429,000 5,148,000
2039 429,000 5,577,000
2040 429,000 6,006,000
2041 429,000 6,435,000
2042 429,000 6,864,000
2043 236,000 7,100,000
2044 - 7,100,000

Green Ridge Landfill
Per Year Waste Acceptance Rate - Part B
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Green Ridge Landfill
"Inventory" LandGEM Generation Results

Waste Waste
Accepted In-Place

Year (tons/yr) (tons) (Mg/yr) (cfm) (Mg/yr) (cfm) (Mg/yr) (cfm) (Mg/yr) (cfm)
2027 429,000         -                         -                 -              -                 -              -                 -              -             -             
2028 429,000         429,000              7,710            415             2,059            207             5,649            207             12.2           0.2              
2029 429,000         858,000              14,697         791             3,925            395             10,769         395             23.2           0.4              
2030 429,000         1,287,000          21,036         1,132         5,618            566             15,414         566             33.2           0.6              
2031 429,000         1,716,000          26,780         1,441         7,152            720             19,623         720             42.3           0.8              
2032 429,000         2,145,000          31,988         1,721         8,543            860             23,440         860             50.5           0.9              
2033 429,000         2,574,000          36,710         1,975         9,804            987             26,900         987             57.9           1.1              
2034 429,000         3,003,000          40,994         2,205         10,948         1,103         30,039         1,103         64.7           1.2              
2035 429,000         3,432,000          44,877         2,414         11,985         1,207         32,884         1,207         70.8           1.3              
2036 429,000         3,861,000          48,396         2,603         12,925         1,302         35,463         1,302         76.4           1.4              
2037 429,000         4,290,000          51,586         2,775         13,777         1,388         37,801         1,388         81.4           1.5              
2038 429,000         4,719,000          54,477         2,931         14,549         1,465         39,919         1,465         86.0           1.6              
2039 429,000         5,148,000          57,102         3,072         15,250         1,536         41,842         1,536         90.1           1.7              
2040 429,000         5,577,000          59,480         3,200         15,885         1,600         43,585         1,600         93.9           1.8              
2041 429,000         6,006,000          61,636         3,316         16,461         1,658         45,165         1,658         97.3           1.8              
2042 429,000         6,435,000          63,591         3,421         16,983         1,710         46,597         1,710         100.4        1.9              
2043 236,000         6,864,000          65,362         3,516         17,456         1,758         47,895         1,758         103.2        1.9              
2044 - 7,100,000          63,501         3,416         16,959         1,708         46,532         1,708         100.2        1.9              
2045 - 7,100,000          57,574         3,097         15,376         1,549         42,188         1,549         90.9           1.7              
2046 - 7,100,000          52,201         2,808         13,941         1,404         38,251         1,404         82.4           1.5              
2047 - 7,100,000          47,329         2,546         12,640         1,273         34,681         1,273         74.7           1.4              
2048 - 7,100,000          42,911         2,308         11,460         1,154         31,444         1,154         67.7           1.3              
2049 - 7,100,000          38,904         2,093         10,390         1,046         28,508         1,046         61.4           1.2              
2050 - 7,100,000          35,272         1,897         9,420            949             25,846         949             55.7           1.0              

Data above is amount generated per LandGEM.
75% = default collection efficiency.

Data comes from "LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm"
= Years of highest emissions and emissions in year before control required and after control required.

Total Landfill Gas Methane NMOCCarbon Dioxide
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Green Ridge Landfill
Speciated Emissions 2031 and 2044

Year 2031 Year 2043
Pollutant (tons/yr) (tons/yr)

Total landfill gas 29,515 72,037
Methane 7,884 19,242
Carbon dioxide 21,631 52,795
NMOC 46.6 113.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) - HAP 6.29E-02 1.54E-01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - HAP/VOC 1.81E-01 4.43E-01
1,1-Dichloroethane (ethylidene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 2.33E-01 5.70E-01
1,1-Dichloroethene (vinylidene chloride) - HAP/VOC 1.91E-02 4.65E-02
1,2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 3.99E-02 9.73E-02
1,2-Dichloropropane (propylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 2.00E-02 4.88E-02
2-Propanol (isopropyl alcohol) - VOC 2.95E+00 7.21E+00
Acetone 4.00E-01 9.75E-01
Acrylonitrile - HAP/VOC 3.29E-01 8.02E-01
Benzene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 1.46E-01 3.56E-01
Bromodichloromethane - VOC 4.99E-01 1.22E+00
Butane - VOC 2.86E-01 6.97E-01
Carbon disulfide - HAP/VOC 4.34E-02 1.06E-01
Carbon monoxide 3.03E+00 7.39E+00
Carbon tetrachloride - HAP/VOC 6.05E-04 1.48E-03
Carbonyl sulfide - HAP/VOC 2.89E-02 7.06E-02
Chlorobenzene - HAP/VOC 2.77E-02 6.75E-02
Chlorodifluoromethane 1.10E-01 2.70E-01
Chloroethane (ethyl chloride) - HAP/VOC 8.24E-02 2.01E-01
Chloroform - HAP/VOC 3.52E-03 8.59E-03
Chloromethane - VOC 5.96E-02 1.45E-01
Dichlorobenzene - (HAP for para isomer/VOC) 3.03E-02 7.41E-02
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.90E+00 4.64E+00
Dichlorofluoromethane - VOC 2.63E-01 6.42E-01
Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) - HAP 1.17E+00 2.85E+00
Dimethyl sulfide (methyl sulfide) - VOC 4.76E-01 1.16E+00
Ethane 2.63E+01 6.42E+01
Ethanol - VOC 1.22E+00 2.99E+00
Ethyl mercaptan (ethanethiol) - VOC 1.40E-01 3.43E-01
Ethylbenzene - HAP/VOC 4.80E-01 1.17E+00
Ethylene dibromide - HAP/VOC 1.85E-04 4.51E-04
Fluorotrichloromethane - VOC 1.03E-01 2.50E-01
Hexane - HAP/VOC 5.59E-01 1.36E+00
Hydrogen sulfide 1.21E+00 2.94E+00
Mercury (total) - HAP 5.72E-05 1.40E-04

Inventory LandGEM
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Green Ridge Landfill
Speciated Emissions 2031 and 2044

Year 2031 Year 2043
Pollutant (tons/yr) (tons/yr)

Inventory LandGEM

Methyl ethyl ketone - HAP/VOC 5.03E-01 1.23E+00
Methyl isobutyl ketone - HAP/VOC 1.87E-01 4.57E-01
Methyl mercaptan - VOC 1.18E-01 2.89E-01
Pentane - VOC 2.34E-01 5.71E-01
Perchloroethylene (tetrachloroethylene) - HAP 6.03E-01 1.47E+00
Propane - VOC 4.77E-01 1.16E+00
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - VOC 2.67E-01 6.51E-01
Toluene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 3.53E+00 8.62E+00
Trichloroethylene (trichloroethene) - HAP/VOC 3.62E-01 8.83E-01
Vinyl chloride - HAP/VOC 4.48E-01 1.09E+00
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 1.25E+00 3.06E+00

Generated 2031 LandGEM data comes from
 "LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm"

Generated 2043 LandGEM data comes from 
"LandGEM-v3.1-2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2043.xlsm" 
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Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility
Future Open Flare Criteria and GHG Emissions

Given
Methane generated = 1,758                                     ft3/min Inventory LandGEM, year 2043

= 17,456                                  Mg/yr Inventory LandGEM, year 2043

= 19,242                                  ton/yr (17,456 Mg/yr *  1.10231 ton/Mg)

Landfill Gas generated = 3,516                                     ft3/min Inventory LandGEM, year 2043

Collection Efficiency = 75  % AP-42 Default

Methane collected = 1,318.5                          ft3/min (1,758 ft3/min * 75 %)

79,111                           ft3/hr (1318.5 ft3/min *  60 min/hr)

693,015,209                 ft3/yr (79,111 ft3/hr *  8,760 hr/yr)

14,431                           ton/yr (19,242 ton/yr * 75 %)

Landfill Gas collected = 2,637                             ft3/min (3,516 ft3/min * 75 %)

158,223                         ft3/hr (2,637 ft3/min *  60 min/hr)

1,386,030,417              ft3/yr (158,223 ft3/hr *  8,760 hr/yr)

NMOC generated = 103.17                           Mg/yr Inventory LandGEM, year 2043

113.72                           ton/yr (103.17 Mg/yr *  1.10231 ton/Mg)

NMOC collected = 85.29                             ton/yr (113.72 ton/yr * 75 %)

VOC % of NMOC = 100.00                           % default

VOC collected = 85.29                             ton/yr (85.29 ton/yr * 100 %)

Methane Concentration = 55  % AP-42 Default

Methane Heat Content = 1,012                                     Btu/cf AP-42 Default

Heat Input to Flare = 80,060,661                    Btu/hr (79,111 ft3/hr * 1,012 Btu/cf)

= 80.06                            MMBtu/hr

= 701,331                         MMBtu/yr (80.06MMBtu/hr *  8,760 hr/yr)

Operation = 8,760                             hr/yr Worst Case for PTE

Flare Efficiency = 98                                   % AP-42 Default

H2S  = 46.9                               ppm AP-42 Default

CO2 generated = 47,895                                  Mg/yr Inventory LandGEM, year 2043

52,795                           ton/yr (47,895 Mg/yr *  1.10231 ton/Mg)

Emission Uncontrolled PTE
Pollutant factor Units tpy lbs/hr tpy

PM/PM10/PM2.5 17 lb/106 dscf CH4 1.34 5.9

SO2 46.9 ppm 1.10 4.8

NOX 38 lb/106 dscf CH4 3.01 13.2

CO 58 lb/106 dscf CH4 4.59 20.1

NMOC 4.1 lb/106 dscf CH4 0.32 1.4

VOC 4.1 lb/106 dscf CH4 0.32 1.4

CO2 (in collect LFG) LANDGEM ton/yr 52,795 - 52,795

CO2 (LFG combustion) 114.8 lb/MMBtu - 40,254

CO2e (CO2) 1 GW potential 52,795 - 93,049

CH4 (in collect LFG) LANDGEM ton/yr 14,431

CH4 (post-flare) - 289

CH4 (LFG combustion) 0.0071 lb/MMBtu - 2.47

CO2e (CH4) 25 GW potential - 7,278

N2O (LFG combustion) 0.0014 lb/MMBtu - 0.487

CO2e (N2O) 298 GW potential 0 - 145.14

Total CO2e - - - 100,472

Notes:
1.  GHG emission factors for methane (natural gas) combustion are based on default factors taken from EPA GHG

      Mandatory Reporting at 40 CFR Part 98, Subpart C, Tables C-1 and C-2.

      Mandatory Reporting at 40 CFR Part 98, Subpart C, Tables C-1 and C-2.

2.  PM/PM10/PM2.5, NOX, NMOC/VOC and CO emission factors taken AP-42, Section 2.4, Table 2.4-5 (8/24).

3.  SO2 based on 98 pct. oxidation of H2S in the raw landfill gas.

4.  VOC is conservatively assumed to be equal to NMOC.

Controlled potential emission rates
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Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility
Hazardous Air Pollutants and Air Toxic Emissions

Generated Fugitive Pt Src/flare Total

(tpy) (tpy) (tpy) (tpy) (tpy) (tpy) (lb/hr)  (mg/m³) (mg/m³) (µg/m³) (µg/m³) (lb/hr) (tons/yr) (lb/hr) (tpy) (tpy) (lb/hr)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) - HAP 6.29E-02 1.54E-01 3.84E-02 2.30E-03 4.07E-02 6.29E-02 1.44E-02 79005 55   - 2750 110 3.63 7.975 1.82E+00 5.50E+01 Yes Yes
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - HAP/VOC 1.81E-01 4.43E-01 1.11E-01 6.64E-03 1.17E-01 1.81E-01 4.14E-02 79345 6.9   - 345 13.8 0.4554 1.0005 2.28E-01 6.90E+00 Yes Yes
1,1-Dichloroethane (ethylidene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 2.33E-01 5.70E-01 1.42E-01 8.55E-03 1.51E-01 2.33E-01 5.33E-02 75343 810 1010 25250 1620 22.8 100 2.28E+01 8.10E+02 Yes Yes
1,1-Dichloroethene (vinylidene chloride) - HAP/VOC 1.91E-02 4.65E-02 1.16E-02 6.98E-04 1.23E-02 1.91E-02 4.35E-03 75354 20 79 1975 40 2.607 2.9 6.62E-01 2.00E+01 Yes Yes
1,2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 3.99E-02 9.73E-02 2.43E-02 1.46E-03 2.58E-02 3.99E-02 9.11E-03 107062 40   - 2000 80 2.64 5.8 1.32E+00 4.00E+01 Yes Yes
1,2-Dichloropropane (propylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 2.00E-02 4.88E-02 1.22E-02 7.32E-04 1.29E-02 2.00E-02 4.56E-03 78875 347 508 12700 694 16.764 50.315 1.15E+01 3.47E+02 Yes Yes
2-Propanol (isopropyl alcohol) - VOC 2.95E+00 7.21E+00 1.80E+00 1.08E-01 1.91E+00 2.95E+00 6.75E-01
Acetone 4.00E-01 9.75E-01 2.44E-01 1.46E-02 2.58E-01 4.00E-01 9.12E-02
Acrylonitrile - HAP/VOC 3.29E-01 8.02E-01 2.01E-01 1.20E-02 2.13E-01 3.29E-01 7.50E-02 107131 4.3   - 215 8.6 0.2838 0.6235 1.42E-01 4.30E+00 Yes Yes
Benzene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 1.46E-01 3.56E-01 8.90E-02 5.34E-03 9.44E-02 1.46E-01 3.33E-02 71432 32   - 1600 64 2.112 4.64 1.06E+00 3.20E+01 Yes Yes
Bromodichloromethane - VOC 4.99E-01 1.22E+00 3.05E-01 1.83E-02 3.23E-01 4.99E-01 1.14E-01
Butane - VOC 2.86E-01 6.97E-01 1.74E-01 1.05E-02 1.85E-01 2.86E-01 6.52E-02
Carbon disulfide - HAP/VOC 4.34E-02 1.06E-01 2.65E-02 1.59E-03 2.81E-02 4.34E-02 9.91E-03 75150 31   - 1550 62 2.046 4.495 1.03E+00 3.10E+01 Yes Yes
Carbon monoxide 3.03E+00 7.39E+00 1.85E+00 1.11E-01 1.96E+00 3.03E+00 6.91E-01
Carbon tetrachloride - HAP/VOC 6.05E-04 1.48E-03 3.69E-04 2.21E-05 3.91E-04 6.05E-04 1.38E-04 56235 31   - 1550 62 2.046 4.495 1.03E+00 3.10E+01 Yes Yes
Carbonyl sulfide - HAP/VOC 2.89E-02 7.06E-02 1.77E-02 1.06E-03 1.87E-02 2.89E-02 6.61E-03
Chlorobenzene - HAP/VOC 2.77E-02 6.75E-02 1.69E-02 1.01E-03 1.79E-02 2.77E-02 6.32E-03 108907 46   - 2300 92 3.036 6.67 1.52E+00 4.60E+01 Yes Yes
Chlorodifluoromethane 1.10E-01 2.70E-01 6.74E-02 4.05E-03 7.15E-02 1.10E-01 2.52E-02
Chloroethane (ethyl chloride) - HAP/VOC 8.24E-02 2.01E-01 5.03E-02 3.02E-03 5.33E-02 8.24E-02 1.88E-02 75003 2640   - 132000 5280 22.8 100 2.28E+01 2.64E+03 Yes Yes
Chloroform - HAP/VOC 3.52E-03 8.59E-03 2.15E-03 1.29E-04 2.28E-03 3.52E-03 8.04E-04 67663 49   - 2450 98 3.234 7.105 1.62E+00 4.90E+01 Yes Yes
Chloromethane - VOC 5.96E-02 1.45E-01 3.63E-02 2.18E-03 3.85E-02 5.96E-02 1.36E-02 74873 103 207 5175 206 6.831 14.935 3.41E+00 1.03E+02 Yes Yes
Dichlorobenzene - (HAP for para isomer/VOC) 3.03E-02 7.41E-02 1.85E-02 1.11E-03 1.96E-02 3.03E-02 6.93E-03 106467 451 661 16525 902 21.813 65.395 1.49E+01 4.51E+02 Yes Yes
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.90E+00 4.64E+00 1.16E+00 6.96E-02 1.23E+00 1.90E+00 4.34E-01
Dichlorofluoromethane - VOC 2.63E-01 6.42E-01 1.61E-01 9.63E-03 1.70E-01 2.63E-01 6.01E-02
Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) - HAP 1.17E+00 2.85E+00 7.13E-01 4.28E-02 7.56E-01 1.17E+00 2.67E-01 75092 174   - 8700 348 11.484 25.23 5.76E+00 1.74E+02 Yes Yes
Dimethyl sulfide (methyl sulfide) - VOC 4.76E-01 1.16E+00 2.91E-01 1.74E-02 3.08E-01 4.76E-01 1.09E-01
Ethane 2.63E+01 6.42E+01 1.61E+01 9.63E-01 1.70E+01 2.63E+01 6.01E+00
Ethanol - VOC 1.22E+00 2.99E+00 7.46E-01 4.48E-02 7.91E-01 1.22E+00 2.79E-01
Ethyl mercaptan (ethanethiol) - VOC 1.40E-01 3.43E-01 8.57E-02 5.14E-03 9.09E-02 1.40E-01 3.21E-02
Ethylbenzene - HAP/VOC 4.80E-01 1.17E+00 2.93E-01 1.76E-02 3.10E-01 4.80E-01 1.10E-01 100414 434 543 13575 868 17.919 62.93 1.44E+01 4.34E+02 Yes Yes
Ethylene dibromide - HAP/VOC 1.85E-04 4.51E-04 1.13E-04 6.76E-06 1.19E-04 1.85E-04 4.22E-05 106934 0.346 1 25 0.692 0.033 0.05017 1.15E-02 3.46E-01 Yes Yes
Fluorotrichloromethane - VOC 1.03E-01 2.50E-01 6.26E-02 3.76E-03 6.64E-02 1.03E-01 2.34E-02
Hexane - HAP/VOC 5.59E-01 1.36E+00 3.41E-01 2.05E-02 3.62E-01 5.59E-01 1.28E-01 110543 176   - 8800 352 11.616 25.52 5.83E+00 1.76E+02 Yes Yes
Hydrogen sulfide 1.21E+00 2.94E+00 7.36E-01 4.42E-02 7.80E-01 1.21E+00 2.75E-01
Mercury (total) - HAP 5.72E-05 1.40E-04 3.49E-05 1.05E-04 1.40E-04 1.40E-04 3.19E-05 7439976 0.1   - 5 0.2 0.0066 0.0145 3.31E-03 1.00E-01 Yes Yes
Methyl ethyl ketone - VOC 5.03E-01 1.23E+00 3.07E-01 1.84E-02 3.26E-01 5.03E-01 1.15E-01
Methyl isobutyl ketone - HAP/VOC 1.87E-01 4.57E-01 1.14E-01 6.85E-03 1.21E-01 1.87E-01 4.27E-02 108101 205 307 7675 410 10.131 29.725 6.79E+00 2.05E+02 Yes Yes
Methyl mercaptan - VOC 1.18E-01 2.89E-01 7.21E-02 4.33E-03 7.65E-02 1.18E-01 2.70E-02
Pentane - VOC 2.34E-01 5.71E-01 1.43E-01 8.57E-03 1.51E-01 2.34E-01 5.34E-02
Perchloroethylene (tetrachloroethylene) - HAP 6.03E-01 1.47E+00 3.68E-01 2.21E-02 3.90E-01 6.03E-01 1.38E-01 127184 339 1357 33925 678 22.8 49.155 1.12E+01 3.39E+02 Yes Yes
Propane - VOC 4.77E-01 1.16E+00 2.91E-01 1.75E-02 3.08E-01 4.77E-01 1.09E-01
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - VOC 2.67E-01 6.51E-01 1.63E-01 9.77E-03 1.73E-01 2.67E-01 6.09E-02
Toluene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 3.53E+00 8.62E+00 2.16E+00 1.29E-01 2.28E+00 3.53E+00 8.06E-01 108883 377 565 14125 754 18.645 54.665 1.25E+01 3.77E+02 Yes Yes
Trichloroethylene (trichloroethene) - HAP/VOC 3.62E-01 8.83E-01 2.21E-01 1.32E-02 2.34E-01 3.62E-01 8.26E-02 79016 269 1070 26750 538 22.8 39.005 8.91E+00 2.69E+02 Yes Yes
Vinyl chloride - HAP/VOC 4.48E-01 1.09E+00 2.74E-01 1.64E-02 2.90E-01 4.48E-01 1.02E-01 75014 13   - 650 26 0.858 1.885 4.30E-01 1.30E+01 Yes Yes
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 1.25E+00 3.06E+00 7.64E-01 4.58E-02 8.10E-01 1.25E+00 2.86E-01 95476 434 651 16275 868 21.483 62.93 1.44E+01 4.34E+02 Yes Yes

=HAP
2031

Fugitive Fugitive Pt Src/flare Total
Highest Individual HAP (tpy) 3.5 2.16 0.13 2.28
Total HAP (tpy) 9.8 6.00 0.36 6.37

Notes:

The anticipated last year of operation before control is required is 2031. Landfill gas collection and control system installation and start-up is required within 30 months of submitting NMOC report that exceeds 34 Mg/yr per 40 CFR 60.762(b)(2)(ii).

Because there won't be any contol in 2031, all pollutants are emitted as fugititve.

The year of the greatest generation in LANDGEM is 2043. During 2043, a gas collection and control system will be operating as required per 40 CFR 60 Subpart XXX.

In the year 2043, NMOC is 25% of the NMOC generated in LANDGEM, inventory as 75% is assumed to be collected and controlled by the future flare.

Generated 2031 LandGEM data comes from "LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm"

Generated 2043 LandGEM data comes from "LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2043.xlsm" 

Pollutant
TLV-STEL

Hourly
SAAC 

Annual
SAAC

2043 LANDGEM2031 
LANDGEM 
Generated

Higher Between 2031 
and 2043 CAS No.

TLV-TWA
Exemption

Rate
Exemption 

Rate 
Higher Between 2031 

and 2043
Exempt?

2043

Green Ridge Emissions Final Draft April 2025.xlsxHAP_AT



Green Ridge Landfill
Tier 1 and Tier 2 NMOC from LandGEM

Waste Waste Tier 1 Tier 2
Accepted In-Place NMOC1 NMOC2

Year (tons/yr) (tons) (Mg/yr) (Mg/yr)
2027 429,000                     -                                -                                -                                
2028 429,000                     429,000                     93                                 13                                 
2029 429,000                     858,000                     181                               25                                 
2030 429,000                     1,287,000                 265                               36                                 
2031 429,000                     1,716,000                 345                               47                                 
2032 429,000                     2,145,000                 421                               58                                 
2033 429,000                     2,574,000                 493                               68                                 
2034 429,000                     3,003,000                 562                               77                                 
2035 429,000                     3,432,000                 627                               86                                 
2036 429,000                     3,861,000                 689                               95                                 
2037 429,000                     4,290,000                 748                               103                               
2038 429,000                     4,719,000                 805                               111                               
2039 429,000                     5,148,000                 858                               118                               
2040 429,000                     5,577,000                 909                               125                               
2041 429,000                     6,006,000                 957                               132                               
2042 429,000                     6,435,000                 1,004                          138                               
2043 236,000                     6,864,000                 1,047                          144                               
2044 - 7,100,000                 1,047                          144                               
2045 - 7,100,000                 996                               137                               
2046 - 7,100,000                 948                               130                               
2047 - 7,100,000                 901                               124                               
2048 - 7,100,000                 857                               118                               
2049 - 7,100,000                 816                               112                               
2050 - 7,100,000                 776                               107                               

= Year exceeding 34 Mg.
1 Tier 1 NMOC from 
"LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm"
2 Tier 2 NMOC from 
"LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T2.xlsm"

Green Ridge Emissions Final Draft April 2025.xlsxTier 1 and 2



Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility
Roadway Emissions

Emissions Summary:

Total Road traffic Emissions  (TPY)

Uncontrolled Controlled Uncontrolled Controlled Uncontrolled Controlled

TOTAL EMISSIONS 58.14 6.00 14.72 1.51 1.53 0.16

Section 1-Vehicle Traffic:

Trips per year
Distance 
per trip 
(miles)

% on paved
% on 

unpaved
wt of vehicle 

(full, tons)
wt of vehicle 
(empty, tons)

21,450 1.13 24% 76% 40 20
8,866 0.96 28% 5% 34 16
4,290 1.13 24% 76% 19 8

215 1.13 24% 76% 35 15
4,290 1.13 24% 76% 35 15

215 1.13 24% 76% 35 15
11,440 0.12 100% 0% 2.1 2

8,044 0.59 100% 0% 2 2
858 0.59 100% 0% 2 2

Construction Truck Traffice-Concrete
Local residents
Employees
Vendors

Construction Truck Traffice-Stone Trucks

Annual PM Emissions Annual PM10 Emissions Annual PM2.5 Emissions

(TPY) (TPY) (TPY)

Regional Waste Hauling
Leachate Hauling
Local Garbage Trucks
Construction Truck Traffice-Material Deliv

TRC P/N: 562325.0000.0000 Road Emissions



Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility
Roadway Emissions

Section 2-Vehicle Traffic  Emissions

Section 2a-Unpaved roads

Basis for Calculations:

RACM - watering/speed reduction 90.00% pct. Table 2.1.1-3, Ohio EPA RACM Manual

Emission Factors - AP-42 Section 13.2.2 (11/06)

E (lb/VMT) = k (s/12)a (W/3)b values for k, a, and b - AP-42 Table 13.2.2-2

where: s 4.8 silt percentage AP-42, Table 13.2.2-1 for sand and gravel processing plants

W - tons - mean vehicle weight

k - particle size multiplier, lb/VMT

a,b - coefficients

k a b

PM 4.9 0.7 0.45

PM10 1.5 0.9 0.45

PM2.5 0.15 0.9 0.45

Eext (lb/VMT) =  E [(365 - P)/365] Section 13.2.2 Equation 2, control from natural mitigation (rain/snow)

P = 140 AP-42 Figure 13.2.2-1

Emission Calculations - Unpaved roadways

No. of trips Distance Mean vehicle PM PM10 PM2.5 PM PM10 PM2.5 PM PM10 PM2.5

per year VMT/yr weight, tons lb/VMT lb/VMT lb/VMT tpy tpy tpy tpy tpy tpy

Regional Waste Hauling 16,302 18,421 30.0 4.48 1.14 0.11 41.29 10.52 1.05 4.13 1.05 0.11

Leachate Hauling 443 426 25.0 4.13 1.05 0.11 0.88 0.22 0.02 0.09 0.02 0.00

Local Garbage Trucks 3,260 3,684 13.5 3.13 0.80 0.08 5.76 1.47 0.15 0.58 0.15 0.01

Construction -Material 163 184 25.0 4.13 1.05 0.11 0.38 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00

Construction-Stone trucks 3,260 3,684 25.0 4.13 1.05 0.11 7.61 1.94 0.19 0.76 0.19 0.02

Construction-concrete 163 184 25.0 4.13 1.05 0.11 0.38 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00

Local residents 0 0 2.1 1.34 0.34 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Employees 0 0 2.0 1.33 0.34 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendors 0 0 2.0 1.33 0.34 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total controlled emissions - unpaved roadways (CCR) 56.30 14.35 1.43 5.63 1.43 0.14

Controled Emissions

Watering - Ohio RACM, Table 2.1.1-3 (50%), 15 mph speed reduction - Ohio RACM Table 2.1.1-3 (80%)

Emission Factors (Eext) Uncontroled Emissions

TRC P/N: 562325.0000.0000 Road Emissions



Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility
Roadway Emissions

Section 2b-Paved road segments

AP-42 (01/2011 Version) Ch. 13.2.1, Equation (2):

Eext = [ k x (sL)0.91 x (W)1.02] x (1-P/4N) 

E = particulate emission factor (lb/VMT)

k = particle size multiplier (lb/VMT) (AP-42 Table 13.2.1-1)

sL = road surface silt loading (g/m2)(avg. of summer and winter sL for ADT <500, AP-42 Table 13.2.1-2)
W = Mean vehicle weight (tons)

P = number of wet days with at least 0.01 in of precipitation during the averaging period: 140 days

N = number of days in the averaging period = 365 (for annual)

RACM - watering 80.00% pct. Table 2.1.1-3, Ohio EPA RACM Manual

Emissions (TPY)

sL W Total miles

Vehicle No. of trips g/m2 tons per year
PM

k=0.011
PM10

k=0.0022
PM2.5

k=0.00054 PM PM10 PM2.5

per year VMT tpy tpy tpy tpy tpy tpy

Regional Waste Hauling 5,148 1.2 30.0 5,817 1.10 0.22 0.05 0.22 0.04 0.01
Leachate Hauling 2,482 1.2 25.0 2,383 0.37 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.00
Local Garbage Trucks 1,030 1.2 13.5 1,163 0.10 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
Construction -Material 51 1.2 25.0 58 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Construction-Stone trucks 1,030 1.2 25.0 1,163 0.18 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00
Construction-concrete 51 1.2 25.0 58 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local residents 11,440 1.2 2.1 1,373 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employees 8,044 1.2 2.0 4,746 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Vendors 858 1.2 2.0 506 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (tpy) 1.85 0.37 0.09 0.37 0.07 0.02

Notes

Paved roadway control efficiency: watering (Ohio RACM: Table 2.1.1-3)

Uncontroled Emissions Controled Emissions

Annual average silt loading taken from AP-42 Table 13.2.1-2 for ADT <500.  Assumes 8 months/yr at ubiquitius baseline (0.6 g/m2) and 4 months of ubiquitous winter 

baseline (2.4 g/m2).

TRC P/N: 562325.0000.0000 Road Emissions
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm 4/3/2025

Landfill Name or Identifier: Green Ridge Landfill - Inventory

Date: 

Description/Comments:

First-Order Decomposition Rate Equation

Where,
GCH4 = Modeled methane generation rate in reporting year T (metric tons CH4). T = Reporting year for which emissions are calculated.
x = Year in which waste was disposed S = Start year of calculation

MCF = Methane correction factor (fraction). Use the default value of 1
DOCf = Fraction of DOC dissimilated (fraction). Use the default value of 0.5.

DOC = Degradable organic carbon (Mg C/Mg waste) F = Fraction by volume of CH4 in landfill gas; use the default of 0.5.
16/12 = stoichiometric ratio of CH4/C molecular weights k = Rate constant from Table HH–1 to this subpart (yr-1).

Input Review

LANDFILL CHARACTERISTICS

Landfill Open Year 2027
Landfill Closure Year (with 80-year limit) 2043
Actual Closure Year (without limit) 2043
Have Model Calculate Closure Year? Yes
Waste Design Capacity 7,100,000 U.S. tons

MODEL PARAMETERS
Methane Generation Rate, k 0.098 year -1

Degradable Organic Carbon, DOC 0.170 Mg C/Mg waste
Potential Methane Generation Capacity, L0 80 m 3 /Mg
NMOC Concentration 550 ppmv as hexane
Methane Content 0.50 Fraction by volume in landfill gas (0.5 = 50%)
Fraction of DOC dissimilated, DOCf 0.50 Fraction by mass (0.5 = 50%)
Methane Correction Factor, MCF 1.0 fractional percentage (1.0 = 100%)

GASES / POLLUTANTS SELECTED
Gas / Pollutant #1: Total landfill gas
Gas / Pollutant #2: Methane
Gas / Pollutant #3: Carbon dioxide
Gas / Pollutant #4: NMOC

Wx = Quantity of waste disposed in the landfill in year x from measurement data, tipping fee receipts, 
or other company records (metric tons, as received (wet weight)). Use bulk waste tonnage

Green Ridge Emissions. Assume waste acceptance rates of 1,500 tons per day; 5.5 days per week; 52 weeks per year. Use k and Lo 
from Part 98, Subpart HH. NMOC concentration = 550 ppmv. Inventory capacity is 7.1 million tons.

Emissions Inventory Summary Report

Thursday, April 3, 2025

About LandGEM:

LandGEM is based on a first-order decomposition rate equation for quantifying emissions from the decomposition of landfilled waste in municipal solid waste (MSW) landfills. The software 
provides a relatively simple approach to estimating landfill gas emissions. Model defaults are based on empirical data from U.S. landfills. Field test data can also be used in place of model 
defaults when available. Further guidance on EPA test methods, Clean Air Act (CAA) regulations, and other guidance regarding landfill gas emissions and control technology requirements 
can be found at https://www.epa.gov/land-research/landfill-gas-emissions-model-landgem.

LandGEM is considered a screening tool — the better the input data, the better the estimates. Often, there are limitations with the available data regarding waste quantity and composition, 
variation in design and operating practices over time, and changes occurring over time that impact the emissions potential. Changes to landfill operation, such as operating under wet 
conditions through leachate recirculation or other liquid additions, will result in generating more gas at a faster rate. Defaults for estimating emissions for this type of operation are being 
developed to include in LandGEM along with defaults for convential landfills (no leachate or liquid additions) for developing emission inventories and determining CAA applicability. Refer 
to the Web site identified above for future updates.  

𝐺஼ுସ = ෍𝑊௫ ×𝑀𝐶𝐹 × 𝐷𝑂𝐶 × 𝐷𝑂𝐶௙ × 𝐹 ×
16

12
× 𝑒ି௞(்ି௫ିଵ) − 𝑒ି௞(்ି௫)

்ିଵ

௫ୀௌ

REPORT - 1



LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm 4/3/2025

WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES
Waste Accepted Waste-In-Place

(Mg/year) (short tons/year) (Mg) (short tons)
2027 389,186 429,000 0 0
2028 389,186 429,000 389,186 353,067
2029 389,186 429,000 778,372 706,134
2030 389,186 429,000 1,167,558 1,059,202
2031 389,186 429,000 1,556,744 1,412,269
2032 389,186 429,000 1,945,930 1,765,336
2033 389,186 429,000 2,335,116 2,118,403
2034 389,186 429,000 2,724,302 2,471,471
2035 389,186 429,000 3,113,488 2,824,538
2036 389,186 429,000 3,502,674 3,177,605
2037 389,186 429,000 3,891,860 3,530,672
2038 389,186 429,000 4,281,046 3,883,739
2039 389,186 429,000 4,670,232 4,236,807
2040 389,186 429,000 5,059,418 4,589,874
2041 389,186 429,000 5,448,604 4,942,941
2042 389,186 429,000 5,837,790 5,296,008
2043 214,102 236,004 6,226,976 5,649,076
2044 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2045 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2046 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2047 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2048 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2049 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2050 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2051 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2052 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2053 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2054 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2055 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2056 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2057 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2058 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2059 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2060 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2061 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2062 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2063 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2064 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2065 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2066 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2067 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2068 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2069 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2070 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2071 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2072 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2073 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2074 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2075 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2076 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2077 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2078 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2079 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2080 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2081 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2082 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2083 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2084 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2085 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2086 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2087 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2088 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2089 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2090 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2091 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2092 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2093 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2094 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2095 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2096 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2097 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2098 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2099 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2100 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2101 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2102 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2103 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2104 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2105 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2106 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307

Year
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm 4/3/2025

Pollutant Parameters
User-specified 

Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
Concentration Concentration

Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight
Total landfill gas 1.00E+06 30.03
Methane 5.00E+05 16.04
Carbon dioxide 5.00E+05 44.01
NMOC 550 86.18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
(methyl chloroform) - 
HAP 0.48 133.41
1,1,2,2-
Tetrachloroethane - 
HAP/VOC 1.1 167.85

1,1-Dichloroethane 
(ethylidene dichloride) 
- HAP/VOC

2.4 98.97
1,1-Dichloroethene 
(vinylidene chloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.20 96.94
1,2-Dichloroethane 
(ethylene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.41 98.96

1,2-Dichloropropane 
(propylene dichloride) 
- HAP/VOC

0.18 112.99

2-Propanol (isopropyl 
alcohol) - VOC

50 60.11
Acetone 7.0 58.08
Acrylonitrile - 
HAP/VOC 6.3 53.06

Benzene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal 
- HAP/VOC

1.9 78.11

Benzene - Co-
disposal - HAP/VOC 11 78.11
Bromodichloromethan
e - VOC 3.1 163.83
Butane - VOC 5.0 58.12
Carbon disulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.58 76.13
Carbon monoxide 105 28.01
Carbon tetrachloride - 
HAP/VOC 4.0E-03 153.84
Carbonyl sulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.49 60.07
Chlorobenzene - 
HAP/VOC 0.25 112.56
Chlorodifluoromethan
e 1.3 86.47

Chloroethane (ethyl 
chloride) - HAP/VOC

1.3 64.52
Chloroform - 
HAP/VOC 0.03 119.39
Chloromethane - 
VOC 1.2 50.49
Dichlorobenzene - 
(HAP for para 
isomer/VOC) 0.21 147
Dichlorodifluorometha
ne 16 120.91
Dichlorofluoromethan
e - VOC 2.6 102.92
Dichloromethane 
(methylene chloride) - 
HAP 14 84.94
Dimethyl sulfide 
(methyl sulfide) - 
VOC 7.8 62.13
Ethane 890 30.07
Ethanol - VOC 27 46.08
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Pollutant Parameters (Continued)
User-specified 

Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
Concentration Concentration

Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight
Ethyl mercaptan 
(ethanethiol) - VOC 2.3 62.13
Ethylbenzene - 
HAP/VOC 4.6 106.16
Ethylene dibromide - 
HAP/VOC 1.0E-03 187.88
Fluorotrichloromethan
e - VOC 0.76 137.38
Hexane - HAP/VOC 6.6 86.18
Hydrogen sulfide 36 34.08

Mercury (total) - HAP
2.9E-04 200.61

Methyl ethyl ketone - 
HAP/VOC 7.1 72.11
Methyl isobutyl 
ketone - HAP/VOC 1.9 100.16
Methyl mercaptan - 
VOC 2.5 48.11
Pentane - VOC 3.3 72.15
Perchloroethylene 
(tetrachloroethylene) - 
HAP 3.7 165.83
Propane - VOC 11 44.09
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - 
VOC 2.8 96.94

Toluene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal 
- HAP/VOC

39 92.13

Toluene - Co-disposal 
- HAP/VOC

170 92.13
Trichloroethylene 
(trichloroethene) - 
HAP/VOC 2.8 131.40
Vinyl chloride - 
HAP/VOC 7.3 62.50
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 12 106.16

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>
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Graphs of Waste Acceptance, Gas Generation, and Gas Collection
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Results

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2027 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 7.710E+03 6.173E+06 4.147E+02 2.059E+03 3.086E+06 2.074E+02
2029 1.470E+04 1.177E+07 7.906E+02 3.925E+03 5.883E+06 3.953E+02
2030 2.104E+04 1.684E+07 1.132E+03 5.618E+03 8.421E+06 5.658E+02
2031 2.678E+04 2.144E+07 1.441E+03 7.152E+03 1.072E+07 7.203E+02
2032 3.199E+04 2.561E+07 1.721E+03 8.543E+03 1.281E+07 8.604E+02
2033 3.671E+04 2.939E+07 1.975E+03 9.804E+03 1.470E+07 9.874E+02
2034 4.099E+04 3.282E+07 2.205E+03 1.095E+04 1.641E+07 1.103E+03
2035 4.488E+04 3.593E+07 2.414E+03 1.199E+04 1.796E+07 1.207E+03
2036 4.840E+04 3.875E+07 2.603E+03 1.293E+04 1.937E+07 1.302E+03
2037 5.159E+04 4.130E+07 2.775E+03 1.378E+04 2.065E+07 1.388E+03
2038 5.448E+04 4.362E+07 2.931E+03 1.455E+04 2.181E+07 1.465E+03
2039 5.710E+04 4.572E+07 3.072E+03 1.525E+04 2.286E+07 1.536E+03
2040 5.948E+04 4.762E+07 3.200E+03 1.589E+04 2.381E+07 1.600E+03
2041 6.164E+04 4.935E+07 3.316E+03 1.646E+04 2.467E+07 1.658E+03
2042 6.359E+04 5.091E+07 3.421E+03 1.698E+04 2.546E+07 1.710E+03
2043 6.536E+04 5.233E+07 3.516E+03 1.746E+04 2.617E+07 1.758E+03
2044 6.350E+04 5.084E+07 3.416E+03 1.696E+04 2.542E+07 1.708E+03
2045 5.757E+04 4.609E+07 3.097E+03 1.538E+04 2.305E+07 1.549E+03
2046 5.220E+04 4.179E+07 2.808E+03 1.394E+04 2.090E+07 1.404E+03
2047 4.733E+04 3.789E+07 2.546E+03 1.264E+04 1.895E+07 1.273E+03
2048 4.291E+04 3.436E+07 2.308E+03 1.146E+04 1.718E+07 1.154E+03
2049 3.890E+04 3.115E+07 2.093E+03 1.039E+04 1.557E+07 1.046E+03
2050 3.527E+04 2.824E+07 1.897E+03 9.420E+03 1.412E+07 9.487E+02
2051 3.198E+04 2.560E+07 1.720E+03 8.541E+03 1.280E+07 8.602E+02
2052 2.899E+04 2.321E+07 1.560E+03 7.743E+03 1.161E+07 7.798E+02
2053 2.629E+04 2.104E+07 1.414E+03 7.020E+03 1.052E+07 7.070E+02
2054 2.383E+04 1.908E+07 1.282E+03 6.365E+03 9.541E+06 6.410E+02
2055 2.161E+04 1.730E+07 1.162E+03 5.771E+03 8.650E+06 5.812E+02
2056 1.959E+04 1.568E+07 1.054E+03 5.232E+03 7.842E+06 5.269E+02
2057 1.776E+04 1.422E+07 9.556E+02 4.744E+03 7.111E+06 4.778E+02
2058 1.610E+04 1.289E+07 8.663E+02 4.301E+03 6.447E+06 4.332E+02
2059 1.460E+04 1.169E+07 7.854E+02 3.899E+03 5.844E+06 3.927E+02
2060 1.324E+04 1.060E+07 7.120E+02 3.535E+03 5.299E+06 3.560E+02
2061 1.200E+04 9.608E+06 6.456E+02 3.205E+03 4.804E+06 3.228E+02
2062 1.088E+04 8.712E+06 5.853E+02 2.906E+03 4.356E+06 2.927E+02
2063 9.866E+03 7.899E+06 5.308E+02 2.635E+03 3.950E+06 2.654E+02
2064 8.945E+03 7.162E+06 4.812E+02 2.389E+03 3.581E+06 2.406E+02
2065 8.110E+03 6.493E+06 4.363E+02 2.166E+03 3.247E+06 2.181E+02
2066 7.354E+03 5.888E+06 3.956E+02 1.964E+03 2.944E+06 1.978E+02
2067 6.665E+03 5.336E+06 3.585E+02 1.780E+03 2.668E+06 1.793E+02
2068 6.043E+03 4.839E+06 3.251E+02 1.614E+03 2.419E+06 1.625E+02
2069 5.478E+03 4.386E+06 2.947E+02 1.463E+03 2.193E+06 1.473E+02
2070 4.969E+03 3.978E+06 2.673E+02 1.327E+03 1.989E+06 1.336E+02
2071 4.505E+03 3.606E+06 2.423E+02 1.203E+03 1.803E+06 1.212E+02
2072 4.085E+03 3.271E+06 2.198E+02 1.091E+03 1.635E+06 1.099E+02
2073 3.703E+03 2.965E+06 1.992E+02 9.890E+02 1.482E+06 9.960E+01
2074 3.359E+03 2.689E+06 1.807E+02 8.970E+02 1.345E+06 9.034E+01
2075 3.044E+03 2.437E+06 1.638E+02 8.130E+02 1.219E+06 8.188E+01
2076 2.760E+03 2.209E+06 1.484E+02 7.370E+02 1.105E+06 7.422E+01
2077 2.501E+03 2.003E+06 1.346E+02 6.680E+02 1.001E+06 6.728E+01
2078 2.269E+03 1.817E+06 1.221E+02 6.060E+02 9.083E+05 6.103E+01
2079 2.056E+03 1.646E+06 1.106E+02 5.490E+02 8.229E+05 5.529E+01
2080 1.865E+03 1.493E+06 1.003E+02 4.980E+02 7.465E+05 5.015E+01
2081 1.692E+03 1.355E+06 9.104E+01 4.520E+02 6.775E+05 4.552E+01
2082 1.531E+03 1.226E+06 8.238E+01 4.090E+02 6.131E+05 4.119E+01
2083 1.389E+03 1.112E+06 7.473E+01 3.710E+02 5.561E+05 3.736E+01
2084 1.258E+03 1.007E+06 6.768E+01 3.360E+02 5.036E+05 3.384E+01
2085 1.142E+03 9.143E+05 6.143E+01 3.050E+02 4.572E+05 3.072E+01
2086 1.037E+03 8.304E+05 5.579E+01 2.770E+02 4.152E+05 2.790E+01
2087 9.398E+02 7.525E+05 5.056E+01 2.510E+02 3.762E+05 2.528E+01
2088 8.500E+02 6.805E+05 4.572E+01 2.270E+02 3.403E+05 2.286E+01
2089 7.713E+02 6.176E+05 4.149E+01 2.060E+02 3.088E+05 2.075E+01
2090 7.002E+02 5.606E+05 3.767E+01 1.870E+02 2.803E+05 1.883E+01
2091 6.328E+02 5.066E+05 3.404E+01 1.690E+02 2.533E+05 1.702E+01
2092 5.766E+02 4.617E+05 3.102E+01 1.540E+02 2.308E+05 1.551E+01
2093 5.205E+02 4.167E+05 2.800E+01 1.390E+02 2.083E+05 1.400E+01
2094 4.718E+02 3.777E+05 2.538E+01 1.260E+02 1.889E+05 1.269E+01
2095 4.306E+02 3.448E+05 2.316E+01 1.150E+02 1.724E+05 1.158E+01
2096 3.894E+02 3.118E+05 2.095E+01 1.040E+02 1.559E+05 1.047E+01
2097 3.520E+02 2.818E+05 1.893E+01 9.400E+01 1.409E+05 9.467E+00
2098 3.183E+02 2.548E+05 1.712E+01 8.500E+01 1.274E+05 8.561E+00
2099 2.883E+02 2.308E+05 1.551E+01 7.700E+01 1.154E+05 7.755E+00
2100 2.621E+02 2.098E+05 1.410E+01 7.000E+01 1.049E+05 7.050E+00
2101 2.396E+02 1.919E+05 1.289E+01 6.400E+01 9.593E+04 6.446E+00
2102 2.172E+02 1.739E+05 1.168E+01 5.800E+01 8.694E+04 5.841E+00
2103 1.947E+02 1.559E+05 1.047E+01 5.200E+01 7.794E+04 5.237E+00
2104 1.760E+02 1.409E+05 9.467E+00 4.700E+01 7.045E+04 4.733E+00
2105 1.610E+02 1.289E+05 8.661E+00 4.300E+01 6.445E+04 4.331E+00
2106 1.460E+02 1.169E+05 7.856E+00 3.900E+01 5.846E+04 3.928E+00
2107 1.311E+02 1.049E+05 7.050E+00 3.500E+01 5.246E+04 3.525E+00
2108 1.198E+02 9.593E+04 6.446E+00 3.200E+01 4.797E+04 3.223E+00
2109 1.086E+02 8.694E+04 5.841E+00 2.900E+01 4.347E+04 2.921E+00
2110 9.735E+01 7.794E+04 5.237E+00 2.600E+01 3.897E+04 2.619E+00
2111 8.987E+01 7.195E+04 4.834E+00 2.400E+01 3.597E+04 2.417E+00

Year Total landfill gas Methane

REPORT - 6



LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm 4/3/2025

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2112 8.238E+01 6.595E+04 4.431E+00 2.200E+01 3.298E+04 2.216E+00
2113 7.489E+01 5.996E+04 4.028E+00 2.000E+01 2.998E+04 2.014E+00
2114 6.740E+01 5.396E+04 3.626E+00 1.800E+01 2.698E+04 1.813E+00
2115 5.991E+01 4.797E+04 3.223E+00 1.600E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00
2116 5.617E+01 4.497E+04 3.021E+00 1.500E+01 2.248E+04 1.511E+00
2117 4.868E+01 3.897E+04 2.619E+00 1.300E+01 1.949E+04 1.309E+00
2118 4.493E+01 3.597E+04 2.417E+00 1.200E+01 1.799E+04 1.209E+00
2119 4.119E+01 3.298E+04 2.216E+00 1.100E+01 1.649E+04 1.108E+00
2120 3.744E+01 2.998E+04 2.014E+00 1.000E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00
2121 3.370E+01 2.698E+04 1.813E+00 9.000E+00 1.349E+04 9.064E-01
2122 2.996E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00 8.000E+00 1.199E+04 8.057E-01
2123 2.621E+01 2.098E+04 1.410E+00 7.000E+00 1.049E+04 7.050E-01
2124 2.621E+01 2.098E+04 1.410E+00 7.000E+00 1.049E+04 7.050E-01
2125 2.247E+01 1.799E+04 1.209E+00 6.000E+00 8.994E+03 6.043E-01
2126 1.872E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.000E+00 7.495E+03 5.036E-01
2127 1.872E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.000E+00 7.495E+03 5.036E-01
2128 1.872E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.000E+00 7.495E+03 5.036E-01
2129 1.498E+01 1.199E+04 8.057E-01 4.000E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01
2130 1.498E+01 1.199E+04 8.057E-01 4.000E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01
2131 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2132 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2133 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2134 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2135 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2136 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2137 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2138 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2139 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2140 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2141 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2142 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2143 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2144 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2145 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2146 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2147 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2148 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2149 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2150 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2151 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2152 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2153 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2154 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2155 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2156 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2157 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2158 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2159 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2160 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2161 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2162 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2163 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2164 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2165 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2166 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2167 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
Total 1.4E+06 1.1E+09 7.4E+04 3.6E+05 5.5E+08 3.7E+04

Year
Total landfill gas Methane

REPORT - 7



LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge Inventory 2031.xlsm 4/3/2025

Results (Continued)

Year

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2027 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 5.649E+03 3.086E+06 2.074E+02 1.217E+01 3.395E+03 2.281E-01
2029 1.077E+04 5.883E+06 3.953E+02 2.320E+01 6.472E+03 4.348E-01
2030 1.541E+04 8.421E+06 5.658E+02 3.320E+01 9.263E+03 6.224E-01
2031 1.962E+04 1.072E+07 7.203E+02 4.227E+01 1.179E+04 7.923E-01
2032 2.344E+04 1.281E+07 8.604E+02 5.049E+01 1.409E+04 9.464E-01
2033 2.690E+04 1.470E+07 9.874E+02 5.794E+01 1.616E+04 1.086E+00
2034 3.004E+04 1.641E+07 1.103E+03 6.470E+01 1.805E+04 1.213E+00
2035 3.288E+04 1.796E+07 1.207E+03 7.083E+01 1.976E+04 1.328E+00
2036 3.546E+04 1.937E+07 1.302E+03 7.639E+01 2.131E+04 1.432E+00
2037 3.780E+04 2.065E+07 1.388E+03 8.142E+01 2.272E+04 1.526E+00
2038 3.992E+04 2.181E+07 1.465E+03 8.599E+01 2.399E+04 1.612E+00
2039 4.184E+04 2.286E+07 1.536E+03 9.013E+01 2.514E+04 1.689E+00
2040 4.358E+04 2.381E+07 1.600E+03 9.388E+01 2.619E+04 1.760E+00
2041 4.517E+04 2.467E+07 1.658E+03 9.729E+01 2.714E+04 1.824E+00
2042 4.660E+04 2.546E+07 1.710E+03 1.004E+02 2.800E+04 1.881E+00
2043 4.790E+04 2.617E+07 1.758E+03 1.032E+02 2.878E+04 1.934E+00
2044 4.653E+04 2.542E+07 1.708E+03 1.002E+02 2.796E+04 1.879E+00
2045 4.219E+04 2.305E+07 1.549E+03 9.087E+01 2.535E+04 1.703E+00
2046 3.825E+04 2.090E+07 1.404E+03 8.239E+01 2.299E+04 1.544E+00
2047 3.468E+04 1.895E+07 1.273E+03 7.470E+01 2.084E+04 1.400E+00
2048 3.144E+04 1.718E+07 1.154E+03 6.773E+01 1.890E+04 1.270E+00
2049 2.851E+04 1.557E+07 1.046E+03 6.141E+01 1.713E+04 1.151E+00
2050 2.585E+04 1.412E+07 9.487E+02 5.567E+01 1.553E+04 1.044E+00
2051 2.343E+04 1.280E+07 8.602E+02 5.048E+01 1.408E+04 9.462E-01
2052 2.124E+04 1.161E+07 7.798E+02 4.576E+01 1.277E+04 8.578E-01
2053 1.926E+04 1.052E+07 7.070E+02 4.149E+01 1.157E+04 7.777E-01
2054 1.746E+04 9.541E+06 6.410E+02 3.762E+01 1.049E+04 7.051E-01
2055 1.583E+04 8.650E+06 5.812E+02 3.411E+01 9.515E+03 6.393E-01
2056 1.436E+04 7.842E+06 5.269E+02 3.092E+01 8.627E+03 5.796E-01
2057 1.302E+04 7.111E+06 4.778E+02 2.804E+01 7.822E+03 5.256E-01
2058 1.180E+04 6.447E+06 4.332E+02 2.542E+01 7.092E+03 4.765E-01
2059 1.070E+04 5.844E+06 3.927E+02 2.304E+01 6.429E+03 4.319E-01
2060 9.699E+03 5.299E+06 3.560E+02 2.089E+01 5.829E+03 3.916E-01
2061 8.794E+03 4.804E+06 3.228E+02 1.894E+01 5.284E+03 3.551E-01
2062 7.973E+03 4.356E+06 2.927E+02 1.717E+01 4.791E+03 3.219E-01
2063 7.230E+03 3.950E+06 2.654E+02 1.557E+01 4.345E+03 2.919E-01
2064 6.555E+03 3.581E+06 2.406E+02 1.412E+01 3.939E+03 2.647E-01
2065 5.943E+03 3.247E+06 2.181E+02 1.280E+01 3.571E+03 2.400E-01
2066 5.389E+03 2.944E+06 1.978E+02 1.161E+01 3.238E+03 2.176E-01
2067 4.884E+03 2.668E+06 1.793E+02 1.052E+01 2.935E+03 1.972E-01
2068 4.428E+03 2.419E+06 1.625E+02 9.539E+00 2.661E+03 1.788E-01
2069 4.014E+03 2.193E+06 1.473E+02 8.646E+00 2.412E+03 1.621E-01
2070 3.641E+03 1.989E+06 1.336E+02 7.843E+00 2.188E+03 1.470E-01
2071 3.301E+03 1.803E+06 1.212E+02 7.110E+00 1.984E+03 1.333E-01
2072 2.993E+03 1.635E+06 1.099E+02 6.448E+00 1.799E+03 1.209E-01
2073 2.714E+03 1.482E+06 9.960E+01 5.845E+00 1.631E+03 1.096E-01
2074 2.461E+03 1.345E+06 9.034E+01 5.301E+00 1.479E+03 9.937E-02
2075 2.231E+03 1.219E+06 8.188E+01 4.805E+00 1.340E+03 9.007E-02
2076 2.022E+03 1.105E+06 7.422E+01 4.356E+00 1.215E+03 8.165E-02
2077 1.833E+03 1.001E+06 6.728E+01 3.948E+00 1.101E+03 7.400E-02
2078 1.663E+03 9.083E+05 6.103E+01 3.582E+00 9.992E+02 6.713E-02
2079 1.506E+03 8.229E+05 5.529E+01 3.245E+00 9.052E+02 6.082E-02
2080 1.366E+03 7.465E+05 5.015E+01 2.943E+00 8.211E+02 5.517E-02
2081 1.240E+03 6.775E+05 4.552E+01 2.671E+00 7.453E+02 5.007E-02
2082 1.122E+03 6.131E+05 4.119E+01 2.417E+00 6.744E+02 4.531E-02
2083 1.018E+03 5.561E+05 3.736E+01 2.193E+00 6.117E+02 4.110E-02
2084 9.219E+02 5.036E+05 3.384E+01 1.986E+00 5.540E+02 3.722E-02
2085 8.368E+02 4.572E+05 3.072E+01 1.803E+00 5.029E+02 3.379E-02
2086 7.600E+02 4.152E+05 2.790E+01 1.637E+00 4.567E+02 3.069E-02
2087 6.887E+02 3.762E+05 2.528E+01 1.483E+00 4.139E+02 2.781E-02
2088 6.228E+02 3.403E+05 2.286E+01 1.342E+00 3.743E+02 2.515E-02
2089 5.652E+02 3.088E+05 2.075E+01 1.217E+00 3.397E+02 2.282E-02
2090 5.131E+02 2.803E+05 1.883E+01 1.105E+00 3.083E+02 2.072E-02
2091 4.637E+02 2.533E+05 1.702E+01 9.988E-01 2.786E+02 1.872E-02
2092 4.225E+02 2.308E+05 1.551E+01 9.102E-01 2.539E+02 1.706E-02
2093 3.814E+02 2.083E+05 1.400E+01 8.215E-01 2.292E+02 1.540E-02
2094 3.457E+02 1.889E+05 1.269E+01 7.447E-01 2.077E+02 1.396E-02
2095 3.155E+02 1.724E+05 1.158E+01 6.797E-01 1.896E+02 1.274E-02
2096 2.854E+02 1.559E+05 1.047E+01 6.147E-01 1.715E+02 1.152E-02
2097 2.579E+02 1.409E+05 9.467E+00 5.555E-01 1.550E+02 1.041E-02
2098 2.332E+02 1.274E+05 8.561E+00 5.024E-01 1.401E+02 9.417E-03
2099 2.113E+02 1.154E+05 7.755E+00 4.551E-01 1.270E+02 8.530E-03
2100 1.921E+02 1.049E+05 7.050E+00 4.137E-01 1.154E+02 7.755E-03
2101 1.756E+02 9.593E+04 6.446E+00 3.782E-01 1.055E+02 7.090E-03
2102 1.591E+02 8.694E+04 5.841E+00 3.428E-01 9.563E+01 6.425E-03
2103 1.427E+02 7.794E+04 5.237E+00 3.073E-01 8.574E+01 5.761E-03
2104 1.290E+02 7.045E+04 4.733E+00 2.778E-01 7.749E+01 5.207E-03
2105 1.180E+02 6.445E+04 4.331E+00 2.541E-01 7.090E+01 4.764E-03
2106 1.070E+02 5.846E+04 3.928E+00 2.305E-01 6.430E+01 4.321E-03
2107 9.603E+01 5.246E+04 3.525E+00 2.069E-01 5.771E+01 3.877E-03
2108 8.780E+01 4.797E+04 3.223E+00 1.891E-01 5.276E+01 3.545E-03
2109 7.957E+01 4.347E+04 2.921E+00 1.714E-01 4.782E+01 3.213E-03
2110 7.134E+01 3.897E+04 2.619E+00 1.537E-01 4.287E+01 2.880E-03
2111 6.585E+01 3.597E+04 2.417E+00 1.418E-01 3.957E+01 2.659E-03
2112 6.036E+01 3.298E+04 2.216E+00 1.300E-01 3.627E+01 2.437E-03

Carbon Dioxide NMOC
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(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2113 5.488E+01 2.998E+04 2.014E+00 1.182E-01 3.298E+01 2.216E-03
2114 4.939E+01 2.698E+04 1.813E+00 1.064E-01 2.968E+01 1.994E-03
2115 4.390E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00 9.456E-02 2.638E+01 1.773E-03
2116 4.116E+01 2.248E+04 1.511E+00 8.865E-02 2.473E+01 1.662E-03
2117 3.567E+01 1.949E+04 1.309E+00 7.683E-02 2.143E+01 1.440E-03
2118 3.293E+01 1.799E+04 1.209E+00 7.092E-02 1.979E+01 1.329E-03
2119 3.018E+01 1.649E+04 1.108E+00 6.501E-02 1.814E+01 1.219E-03
2120 2.744E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.910E-02 1.649E+01 1.108E-03
2121 2.469E+01 1.349E+04 9.064E-01 5.319E-02 1.484E+01 9.970E-04
2122 2.195E+01 1.199E+04 8.057E-01 4.728E-02 1.319E+01 8.863E-04
2123 1.921E+01 1.049E+04 7.050E-01 4.137E-02 1.154E+01 7.755E-04
2124 1.921E+01 1.049E+04 7.050E-01 4.137E-02 1.154E+01 7.755E-04
2125 1.646E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.546E-02 9.893E+00 6.647E-04
2126 1.372E+01 7.495E+03 5.036E-01 2.955E-02 8.244E+00 5.539E-04
2127 1.372E+01 7.495E+03 5.036E-01 2.955E-02 8.244E+00 5.539E-04
2128 1.372E+01 7.495E+03 5.036E-01 2.955E-02 8.244E+00 5.539E-04
2129 1.098E+01 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.364E-02 6.595E+00 4.431E-04
2130 1.098E+01 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.364E-02 6.595E+00 4.431E-04
2131 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2132 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2133 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2134 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2135 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2136 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2137 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2138 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2139 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2140 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2141 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2142 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2143 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2144 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2145 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2146 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2147 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2148 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2149 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2150 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2151 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2152 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2153 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2154 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2155 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2156 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2157 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2158 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2159 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2160 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2161 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2162 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2163 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2164 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2165 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2166 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2167 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
Total 1.00E+06 5.47E+08 3.68E+04 2.16E+03 6.02E+05 4.04E+01

Year
NMOCCarbon Dioxide
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SNAPSHOT Landfill Name or Identifier:

Enter year of emissions inventory: 2031

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (scfm) (ft 3 /year) (short tons/year)
Total landfill gas 2.678E+04 2.144E+07 1.441E+03 7.572E+08 2.951E+04
Methane 7.152E+03 1.072E+07 7.203E+02 3.786E+08 7.884E+03
Carbon dioxide 1.962E+04 1.072E+07 7.203E+02 3.786E+08 2.163E+04
NMOC 4.227E+01 1.179E+04 7.923E-01 4.164E+05 4.659E+01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) - HAP 5.711E-02 1.029E+01 6.915E-04 3.634E+02 6.295E-02
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - HAP/VOC 1.647E-01 2.358E+01 1.585E-03 8.329E+02 1.815E-01
1,1-Dichloroethane (ethylidene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 2.118E-01 5.146E+01 3.457E-03 1.817E+03 2.335E-01
1,1-Dichloroethene (vinylidene chloride) - HAP/VOC 1.729E-02 4.288E+00 2.881E-04 1.514E+02 1.906E-02
1,2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 3.618E-02 8.791E+00 5.906E-04 3.104E+02 3.988E-02
1,2-Dichloropropane (propylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 1.814E-02 3.859E+00 2.593E-04 1.363E+02 1.999E-02
2-Propanol (isopropyl alcohol) - VOC 2.680E+00 1.072E+03 7.203E-02 3.786E+04 2.954E+00
Acetone 3.626E-01 1.501E+02 1.008E-02 5.300E+03 3.996E-01
Acrylonitrile - HAP/VOC 2.981E-01 1.351E+02 9.076E-03 4.770E+03 3.286E-01
Benzene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 1.323E-01 4.074E+01 2.737E-03 1.439E+03 1.459E-01
Benzene - Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 7.662E-01 2.358E+02 1.585E-02 8.329E+03 8.446E-01
Bromodichloromethane - VOC 4.529E-01 6.647E+01 4.466E-03 2.347E+03 4.992E-01
Butane - VOC 2.591E-01 1.072E+02 7.203E-03 3.786E+03 2.857E-01
Carbon disulfide - HAP/VOC 3.938E-02 1.244E+01 8.355E-04 4.392E+02 4.340E-02
Carbon monoxide 2.748E+00 2.358E+03 1.585E-01 8.329E+04 3.029E+00
Carbon tetrachloride - HAP/VOC 5.488E-04 8.576E-02 5.762E-06 3.029E+00 6.049E-04
Carbonyl sulfide - HAP/VOC 2.625E-02 1.051E+01 7.059E-04 3.710E+02 2.893E-02
Chlorobenzene - HAP/VOC 2.509E-02 5.360E+00 3.601E-04 1.893E+02 2.766E-02
Chlorodifluoromethane 1.002E-01 2.787E+01 1.873E-03 9.843E+02 1.105E-01
Chloroethane (ethyl chloride) - HAP/VOC 7.480E-02 2.787E+01 1.873E-03 9.843E+02 8.245E-02
Chloroform - HAP/VOC 3.194E-03 6.432E-01 4.322E-05 2.272E+01 3.521E-03
Chloromethane - VOC 5.403E-02 2.573E+01 1.729E-03 9.086E+02 5.956E-02
Dichlorobenzene - (HAP for para isomer/VOC) 2.753E-02 4.503E+00 3.025E-04 1.590E+02 3.035E-02
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.725E+00 3.430E+02 2.305E-02 1.211E+04 1.902E+00
Dichlorofluoromethane - VOC 2.386E-01 5.575E+01 3.746E-03 1.969E+03 2.630E-01
Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) - HAP 1.060E+00 3.002E+02 2.017E-02 1.060E+04 1.169E+00
Dimethyl sulfide (methyl sulfide) - VOC 4.322E-01 1.672E+02 1.124E-02 5.906E+03 4.764E-01
Ethane 2.387E+01 1.908E+04 1.282E+00 6.739E+05 2.631E+01
Ethanol - VOC 1.110E+00 5.789E+02 3.890E-02 2.044E+04 1.223E+00
Ethyl mercaptan (ethanethiol) - VOC 1.274E-01 4.931E+01 3.313E-03 1.741E+03 1.405E-01
Ethylbenzene - HAP/VOC 4.355E-01 9.863E+01 6.627E-03 3.483E+03 4.800E-01
Ethylene dibromide - HAP/VOC 1.675E-04 2.144E-02 1.441E-06 7.572E-01 1.847E-04
Fluorotrichloromethane - VOC 9.311E-02 1.629E+01 1.095E-03 5.755E+02 1.026E-01
Hexane - HAP/VOC 5.072E-01 1.415E+02 9.508E-03 4.997E+03 5.591E-01
Hydrogen sulfide 1.094E+00 7.719E+02 5.186E-02 2.726E+04 1.206E+00
Mercury (total) - HAP 5.188E-05 6.218E-03 4.178E-07 2.196E-01 5.719E-05
Methyl ethyl ketone - HAP/VOC 4.566E-01 1.522E+02 1.023E-02 5.376E+03 5.033E-01
Methyl isobutyl ketone - HAP/VOC 1.697E-01 4.074E+01 2.737E-03 1.439E+03 1.871E-01
Methyl mercaptan - VOC 1.073E-01 5.360E+01 3.601E-03 1.893E+03 1.182E-01
Pentane - VOC 2.123E-01 7.075E+01 4.754E-03 2.499E+03 2.340E-01
Perchloroethylene (tetrachloroethylene) - HAP 5.472E-01 7.933E+01 5.330E-03 2.802E+03 6.031E-01
Propane - VOC 4.325E-01 2.358E+02 1.585E-02 8.329E+03 4.767E-01
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - VOC 2.421E-01 6.003E+01 4.034E-03 2.120E+03 2.668E-01
Toluene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 3.204E+00 8.362E+02 5.618E-02 2.953E+04 3.532E+00
Toluene - Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 1.397E+01 3.645E+03 2.449E-01 1.287E+05 1.540E+01
Trichloroethylene (trichloroethene) - HAP/VOC 3.281E-01 6.003E+01 4.034E-03 2.120E+03 3.617E-01
Vinyl chloride - HAP/VOC 4.069E-01 1.565E+02 1.052E-02 5.527E+03 4.485E-01
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 1.136E+00 2.573E+02 1.729E-02 9.086E+03 1.252E+00
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Landfill Name or Identifier: Green Ridge Landfill - Inventory

Date: 

Description/Comments:

First-Order Decomposition Rate Equation

Where,
GCH4 = Modeled methane generation rate in reporting year T (metric tons CH4). T = Reporting year for which emissions are calculated.
x = Year in which waste was disposed S = Start year of calculation

MCF = Methane correction factor (fraction). Use the default value of 1
DOCf = Fraction of DOC dissimilated (fraction). Use the default value of 0.5.

DOC = Degradable organic carbon (Mg C/Mg waste) F = Fraction by volume of CH4 in landfill gas; use the default of 0.5.
16/12 = stoichiometric ratio of CH4/C molecular weights k = Rate constant from Table HH–1 to this subpart (yr-1).

Input Review

LANDFILL CHARACTERISTICS

Landfill Open Year 2027
Landfill Closure Year (with 80-year limit) 2043
Actual Closure Year (without limit) 2043
Have Model Calculate Closure Year? Yes
Waste Design Capacity 7,100,000 U.S. tons

MODEL PARAMETERS
Methane Generation Rate, k 0.098 year -1

Degradable Organic Carbon, DOC 0.170 Mg C/Mg waste
Potential Methane Generation Capacity, L0 80 m 3 /Mg
NMOC Concentration 550 ppmv as hexane
Methane Content 0.50 Fraction by volume in landfill gas (0.5 = 50%)
Fraction of DOC dissimilated, DOCf 0.50 Fraction by mass (0.5 = 50%)
Methane Correction Factor, MCF 1.0 fractional percentage (1.0 = 100%)

GASES / POLLUTANTS SELECTED
Gas / Pollutant #1: Total landfill gas
Gas / Pollutant #2: Methane
Gas / Pollutant #3: Carbon dioxide
Gas / Pollutant #4: NMOC

Wx = Quantity of waste disposed in the landfill in year x from measurement data, tipping fee receipts, 
or other company records (metric tons, as received (wet weight)). Use bulk waste tonnage

Green Ridge Emissions. Assume waste acceptance rates of 1,500 tons per day; 5.5 days per week; 52 weeks per year. Use k and Lo 
from Part 98, Subpart HH. NMOC concentration = 550 ppmv. Inventory capacity is 7.1 million tons.

Emissions Inventory Summary Report

Monday, March 31, 2025

About LandGEM:

LandGEM is based on a first-order decomposition rate equation for quantifying emissions from the decomposition of landfilled waste in municipal solid waste (MSW) landfills. The software 
provides a relatively simple approach to estimating landfill gas emissions. Model defaults are based on empirical data from U.S. landfills. Field test data can also be used in place of model 
defaults when available. Further guidance on EPA test methods, Clean Air Act (CAA) regulations, and other guidance regarding landfill gas emissions and control technology requirements 
can be found at https://www.epa.gov/land-research/landfill-gas-emissions-model-landgem.

LandGEM is considered a screening tool — the better the input data, the better the estimates. Often, there are limitations with the available data regarding waste quantity and composition, 
variation in design and operating practices over time, and changes occurring over time that impact the emissions potential. Changes to landfill operation, such as operating under wet 
conditions through leachate recirculation or other liquid additions, will result in generating more gas at a faster rate. Defaults for estimating emissions for this type of operation are being 
developed to include in LandGEM along with defaults for convential landfills (no leachate or liquid additions) for developing emission inventories and determining CAA applicability. Refer 
to the Web site identified above for future updates.  
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16
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WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES
Waste Accepted Waste-In-Place

(Mg/year) (short tons/year) (Mg) (short tons)
2027 389,186 429,000 0 0
2028 389,186 429,000 389,186 353,067
2029 389,186 429,000 778,372 706,134
2030 389,186 429,000 1,167,558 1,059,202
2031 389,186 429,000 1,556,744 1,412,269
2032 389,186 429,000 1,945,930 1,765,336
2033 389,186 429,000 2,335,116 2,118,403
2034 389,186 429,000 2,724,302 2,471,471
2035 389,186 429,000 3,113,488 2,824,538
2036 389,186 429,000 3,502,674 3,177,605
2037 389,186 429,000 3,891,860 3,530,672
2038 389,186 429,000 4,281,046 3,883,739
2039 389,186 429,000 4,670,232 4,236,807
2040 389,186 429,000 5,059,418 4,589,874
2041 389,186 429,000 5,448,604 4,942,941
2042 389,186 429,000 5,837,790 5,296,008
2043 214,102 236,004 6,226,976 5,649,076
2044 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2045 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2046 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2047 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2048 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2049 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2050 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2051 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2052 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2053 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2054 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2055 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2056 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2057 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2058 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2059 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2060 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2061 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2062 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2063 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2064 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2065 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2066 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2067 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2068 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2069 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2070 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2071 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2072 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2073 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2074 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2075 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2076 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2077 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2078 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2079 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2080 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2081 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2082 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2083 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2084 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2085 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2086 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2087 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2088 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2089 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2090 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2091 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2092 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2093 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2094 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2095 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2096 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2097 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2098 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2099 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2100 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2101 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2102 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2103 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2104 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2105 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307
2106 0 0 6,441,078 5,843,307

Year
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Pollutant Parameters
User-specified 

Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
Concentration Concentration

Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight
Total landfill gas 1.00E+06 30.03
Methane 5.00E+05 16.04
Carbon dioxide 5.00E+05 44.01
NMOC 550 86.18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
(methyl chloroform) - 
HAP 0.48 133.41
1,1,2,2-
Tetrachloroethane - 
HAP/VOC 1.1 167.85

1,1-Dichloroethane 
(ethylidene dichloride) 
- HAP/VOC

2.4 98.97
1,1-Dichloroethene 
(vinylidene chloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.20 96.94
1,2-Dichloroethane 
(ethylene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.41 98.96

1,2-Dichloropropane 
(propylene dichloride) 
- HAP/VOC

0.18 112.99

2-Propanol (isopropyl 
alcohol) - VOC

50 60.11
Acetone 7.0 58.08
Acrylonitrile - 
HAP/VOC 6.3 53.06

Benzene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal 
- HAP/VOC

1.9 78.11

Benzene - Co-
disposal - HAP/VOC 11 78.11
Bromodichloromethan
e - VOC 3.1 163.83
Butane - VOC 5.0 58.12
Carbon disulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.58 76.13
Carbon monoxide 105 28.01
Carbon tetrachloride - 
HAP/VOC 4.0E-03 153.84
Carbonyl sulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.49 60.07
Chlorobenzene - 
HAP/VOC 0.25 112.56
Chlorodifluoromethan
e 1.3 86.47

Chloroethane (ethyl 
chloride) - HAP/VOC

1.3 64.52
Chloroform - 
HAP/VOC 0.03 119.39
Chloromethane - 
VOC 1.2 50.49
Dichlorobenzene - 
(HAP for para 
isomer/VOC) 0.21 147
Dichlorodifluorometha
ne 16 120.91
Dichlorofluoromethan
e - VOC 2.6 102.92
Dichloromethane 
(methylene chloride) - 
HAP 14 84.94
Dimethyl sulfide 
(methyl sulfide) - 
VOC 7.8 62.13
Ethane 890 30.07
Ethanol - VOC 27 46.08
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Pollutant Parameters (Continued)
User-specified 

Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
Concentration Concentration

Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight
Ethyl mercaptan 
(ethanethiol) - VOC 2.3 62.13
Ethylbenzene - 
HAP/VOC 4.6 106.16
Ethylene dibromide - 
HAP/VOC 1.0E-03 187.88
Fluorotrichloromethan
e - VOC 0.76 137.38
Hexane - HAP/VOC 6.6 86.18
Hydrogen sulfide 36 34.08

Mercury (total) - HAP
2.9E-04 200.61

Methyl ethyl ketone - 
HAP/VOC 7.1 72.11
Methyl isobutyl 
ketone - HAP/VOC 1.9 100.16
Methyl mercaptan - 
VOC 2.5 48.11
Pentane - VOC 3.3 72.15
Perchloroethylene 
(tetrachloroethylene) - 
HAP 3.7 165.83
Propane - VOC 11 44.09
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - 
VOC 2.8 96.94

Toluene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal 
- HAP/VOC

39 92.13

Toluene - Co-disposal 
- HAP/VOC

170 92.13
Trichloroethylene 
(trichloroethene) - 
HAP/VOC 2.8 131.40
Vinyl chloride - 
HAP/VOC 7.3 62.50
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 12 106.16

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>

<enter new 
compound here>
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Graphs of Waste Acceptance, Gas Generation, and Gas Collection
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Results

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2027 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 7.710E+03 6.173E+06 4.147E+02 2.059E+03 3.086E+06 2.074E+02
2029 1.470E+04 1.177E+07 7.906E+02 3.925E+03 5.883E+06 3.953E+02
2030 2.104E+04 1.684E+07 1.132E+03 5.618E+03 8.421E+06 5.658E+02
2031 2.678E+04 2.144E+07 1.441E+03 7.152E+03 1.072E+07 7.203E+02
2032 3.199E+04 2.561E+07 1.721E+03 8.543E+03 1.281E+07 8.604E+02
2033 3.671E+04 2.939E+07 1.975E+03 9.804E+03 1.470E+07 9.874E+02
2034 4.099E+04 3.282E+07 2.205E+03 1.095E+04 1.641E+07 1.103E+03
2035 4.488E+04 3.593E+07 2.414E+03 1.199E+04 1.796E+07 1.207E+03
2036 4.840E+04 3.875E+07 2.603E+03 1.293E+04 1.937E+07 1.302E+03
2037 5.159E+04 4.130E+07 2.775E+03 1.378E+04 2.065E+07 1.388E+03
2038 5.448E+04 4.362E+07 2.931E+03 1.455E+04 2.181E+07 1.465E+03
2039 5.710E+04 4.572E+07 3.072E+03 1.525E+04 2.286E+07 1.536E+03
2040 5.948E+04 4.762E+07 3.200E+03 1.589E+04 2.381E+07 1.600E+03
2041 6.164E+04 4.935E+07 3.316E+03 1.646E+04 2.467E+07 1.658E+03
2042 6.359E+04 5.091E+07 3.421E+03 1.698E+04 2.546E+07 1.710E+03
2043 6.536E+04 5.233E+07 3.516E+03 1.746E+04 2.617E+07 1.758E+03
2044 6.350E+04 5.084E+07 3.416E+03 1.696E+04 2.542E+07 1.708E+03
2045 5.757E+04 4.609E+07 3.097E+03 1.538E+04 2.305E+07 1.549E+03
2046 5.220E+04 4.179E+07 2.808E+03 1.394E+04 2.090E+07 1.404E+03
2047 4.733E+04 3.789E+07 2.546E+03 1.264E+04 1.895E+07 1.273E+03
2048 4.291E+04 3.436E+07 2.308E+03 1.146E+04 1.718E+07 1.154E+03
2049 3.890E+04 3.115E+07 2.093E+03 1.039E+04 1.557E+07 1.046E+03
2050 3.527E+04 2.824E+07 1.897E+03 9.420E+03 1.412E+07 9.487E+02
2051 3.198E+04 2.560E+07 1.720E+03 8.541E+03 1.280E+07 8.602E+02
2052 2.899E+04 2.321E+07 1.560E+03 7.743E+03 1.161E+07 7.798E+02
2053 2.629E+04 2.104E+07 1.414E+03 7.020E+03 1.052E+07 7.070E+02
2054 2.383E+04 1.908E+07 1.282E+03 6.365E+03 9.541E+06 6.410E+02
2055 2.161E+04 1.730E+07 1.162E+03 5.771E+03 8.650E+06 5.812E+02
2056 1.959E+04 1.568E+07 1.054E+03 5.232E+03 7.842E+06 5.269E+02
2057 1.776E+04 1.422E+07 9.556E+02 4.744E+03 7.111E+06 4.778E+02
2058 1.610E+04 1.289E+07 8.663E+02 4.301E+03 6.447E+06 4.332E+02
2059 1.460E+04 1.169E+07 7.854E+02 3.899E+03 5.844E+06 3.927E+02
2060 1.324E+04 1.060E+07 7.120E+02 3.535E+03 5.299E+06 3.560E+02
2061 1.200E+04 9.608E+06 6.456E+02 3.205E+03 4.804E+06 3.228E+02
2062 1.088E+04 8.712E+06 5.853E+02 2.906E+03 4.356E+06 2.927E+02
2063 9.866E+03 7.899E+06 5.308E+02 2.635E+03 3.950E+06 2.654E+02
2064 8.945E+03 7.162E+06 4.812E+02 2.389E+03 3.581E+06 2.406E+02
2065 8.110E+03 6.493E+06 4.363E+02 2.166E+03 3.247E+06 2.181E+02
2066 7.354E+03 5.888E+06 3.956E+02 1.964E+03 2.944E+06 1.978E+02
2067 6.665E+03 5.336E+06 3.585E+02 1.780E+03 2.668E+06 1.793E+02
2068 6.043E+03 4.839E+06 3.251E+02 1.614E+03 2.419E+06 1.625E+02
2069 5.478E+03 4.386E+06 2.947E+02 1.463E+03 2.193E+06 1.473E+02
2070 4.969E+03 3.978E+06 2.673E+02 1.327E+03 1.989E+06 1.336E+02
2071 4.505E+03 3.606E+06 2.423E+02 1.203E+03 1.803E+06 1.212E+02
2072 4.085E+03 3.271E+06 2.198E+02 1.091E+03 1.635E+06 1.099E+02
2073 3.703E+03 2.965E+06 1.992E+02 9.890E+02 1.482E+06 9.960E+01
2074 3.359E+03 2.689E+06 1.807E+02 8.970E+02 1.345E+06 9.034E+01
2075 3.044E+03 2.437E+06 1.638E+02 8.130E+02 1.219E+06 8.188E+01
2076 2.760E+03 2.209E+06 1.484E+02 7.370E+02 1.105E+06 7.422E+01
2077 2.501E+03 2.003E+06 1.346E+02 6.680E+02 1.001E+06 6.728E+01
2078 2.269E+03 1.817E+06 1.221E+02 6.060E+02 9.083E+05 6.103E+01
2079 2.056E+03 1.646E+06 1.106E+02 5.490E+02 8.229E+05 5.529E+01
2080 1.865E+03 1.493E+06 1.003E+02 4.980E+02 7.465E+05 5.015E+01
2081 1.692E+03 1.355E+06 9.104E+01 4.520E+02 6.775E+05 4.552E+01
2082 1.531E+03 1.226E+06 8.238E+01 4.090E+02 6.131E+05 4.119E+01
2083 1.389E+03 1.112E+06 7.473E+01 3.710E+02 5.561E+05 3.736E+01
2084 1.258E+03 1.007E+06 6.768E+01 3.360E+02 5.036E+05 3.384E+01
2085 1.142E+03 9.143E+05 6.143E+01 3.050E+02 4.572E+05 3.072E+01
2086 1.037E+03 8.304E+05 5.579E+01 2.770E+02 4.152E+05 2.790E+01
2087 9.398E+02 7.525E+05 5.056E+01 2.510E+02 3.762E+05 2.528E+01
2088 8.500E+02 6.805E+05 4.572E+01 2.270E+02 3.403E+05 2.286E+01
2089 7.713E+02 6.176E+05 4.149E+01 2.060E+02 3.088E+05 2.075E+01
2090 7.002E+02 5.606E+05 3.767E+01 1.870E+02 2.803E+05 1.883E+01
2091 6.328E+02 5.066E+05 3.404E+01 1.690E+02 2.533E+05 1.702E+01
2092 5.766E+02 4.617E+05 3.102E+01 1.540E+02 2.308E+05 1.551E+01
2093 5.205E+02 4.167E+05 2.800E+01 1.390E+02 2.083E+05 1.400E+01
2094 4.718E+02 3.777E+05 2.538E+01 1.260E+02 1.889E+05 1.269E+01
2095 4.306E+02 3.448E+05 2.316E+01 1.150E+02 1.724E+05 1.158E+01
2096 3.894E+02 3.118E+05 2.095E+01 1.040E+02 1.559E+05 1.047E+01
2097 3.520E+02 2.818E+05 1.893E+01 9.400E+01 1.409E+05 9.467E+00
2098 3.183E+02 2.548E+05 1.712E+01 8.500E+01 1.274E+05 8.561E+00
2099 2.883E+02 2.308E+05 1.551E+01 7.700E+01 1.154E+05 7.755E+00
2100 2.621E+02 2.098E+05 1.410E+01 7.000E+01 1.049E+05 7.050E+00
2101 2.396E+02 1.919E+05 1.289E+01 6.400E+01 9.593E+04 6.446E+00
2102 2.172E+02 1.739E+05 1.168E+01 5.800E+01 8.694E+04 5.841E+00
2103 1.947E+02 1.559E+05 1.047E+01 5.200E+01 7.794E+04 5.237E+00
2104 1.760E+02 1.409E+05 9.467E+00 4.700E+01 7.045E+04 4.733E+00
2105 1.610E+02 1.289E+05 8.661E+00 4.300E+01 6.445E+04 4.331E+00
2106 1.460E+02 1.169E+05 7.856E+00 3.900E+01 5.846E+04 3.928E+00
2107 1.311E+02 1.049E+05 7.050E+00 3.500E+01 5.246E+04 3.525E+00
2108 1.198E+02 9.593E+04 6.446E+00 3.200E+01 4.797E+04 3.223E+00
2109 1.086E+02 8.694E+04 5.841E+00 2.900E+01 4.347E+04 2.921E+00
2110 9.735E+01 7.794E+04 5.237E+00 2.600E+01 3.897E+04 2.619E+00
2111 8.987E+01 7.195E+04 4.834E+00 2.400E+01 3.597E+04 2.417E+00

Year Total landfill gas Methane
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(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2112 8.238E+01 6.595E+04 4.431E+00 2.200E+01 3.298E+04 2.216E+00
2113 7.489E+01 5.996E+04 4.028E+00 2.000E+01 2.998E+04 2.014E+00
2114 6.740E+01 5.396E+04 3.626E+00 1.800E+01 2.698E+04 1.813E+00
2115 5.991E+01 4.797E+04 3.223E+00 1.600E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00
2116 5.617E+01 4.497E+04 3.021E+00 1.500E+01 2.248E+04 1.511E+00
2117 4.868E+01 3.897E+04 2.619E+00 1.300E+01 1.949E+04 1.309E+00
2118 4.493E+01 3.597E+04 2.417E+00 1.200E+01 1.799E+04 1.209E+00
2119 4.119E+01 3.298E+04 2.216E+00 1.100E+01 1.649E+04 1.108E+00
2120 3.744E+01 2.998E+04 2.014E+00 1.000E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00
2121 3.370E+01 2.698E+04 1.813E+00 9.000E+00 1.349E+04 9.064E-01
2122 2.996E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00 8.000E+00 1.199E+04 8.057E-01
2123 2.621E+01 2.098E+04 1.410E+00 7.000E+00 1.049E+04 7.050E-01
2124 2.621E+01 2.098E+04 1.410E+00 7.000E+00 1.049E+04 7.050E-01
2125 2.247E+01 1.799E+04 1.209E+00 6.000E+00 8.994E+03 6.043E-01
2126 1.872E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.000E+00 7.495E+03 5.036E-01
2127 1.872E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.000E+00 7.495E+03 5.036E-01
2128 1.872E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.000E+00 7.495E+03 5.036E-01
2129 1.498E+01 1.199E+04 8.057E-01 4.000E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01
2130 1.498E+01 1.199E+04 8.057E-01 4.000E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01
2131 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2132 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2133 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2134 1.123E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.000E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01
2135 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2136 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2137 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2138 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2139 7.489E+00 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.000E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01
2140 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2141 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2142 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2143 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2144 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2145 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2146 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2147 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2148 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2149 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2150 3.744E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.000E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01
2151 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2152 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2153 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2154 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2155 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2156 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2157 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2158 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2159 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2160 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2161 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2162 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2163 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2164 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2165 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2166 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2167 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
Total 1.4E+06 1.1E+09 7.4E+04 3.6E+05 5.5E+08 3.7E+04

Year
Total landfill gas Methane
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Results (Continued)

Year

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2027 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 5.649E+03 3.086E+06 2.074E+02 1.217E+01 3.395E+03 2.281E-01
2029 1.077E+04 5.883E+06 3.953E+02 2.320E+01 6.472E+03 4.348E-01
2030 1.541E+04 8.421E+06 5.658E+02 3.320E+01 9.263E+03 6.224E-01
2031 1.962E+04 1.072E+07 7.203E+02 4.227E+01 1.179E+04 7.923E-01
2032 2.344E+04 1.281E+07 8.604E+02 5.049E+01 1.409E+04 9.464E-01
2033 2.690E+04 1.470E+07 9.874E+02 5.794E+01 1.616E+04 1.086E+00
2034 3.004E+04 1.641E+07 1.103E+03 6.470E+01 1.805E+04 1.213E+00
2035 3.288E+04 1.796E+07 1.207E+03 7.083E+01 1.976E+04 1.328E+00
2036 3.546E+04 1.937E+07 1.302E+03 7.639E+01 2.131E+04 1.432E+00
2037 3.780E+04 2.065E+07 1.388E+03 8.142E+01 2.272E+04 1.526E+00
2038 3.992E+04 2.181E+07 1.465E+03 8.599E+01 2.399E+04 1.612E+00
2039 4.184E+04 2.286E+07 1.536E+03 9.013E+01 2.514E+04 1.689E+00
2040 4.358E+04 2.381E+07 1.600E+03 9.388E+01 2.619E+04 1.760E+00
2041 4.517E+04 2.467E+07 1.658E+03 9.729E+01 2.714E+04 1.824E+00
2042 4.660E+04 2.546E+07 1.710E+03 1.004E+02 2.800E+04 1.881E+00
2043 4.790E+04 2.617E+07 1.758E+03 1.032E+02 2.878E+04 1.934E+00
2044 4.653E+04 2.542E+07 1.708E+03 1.002E+02 2.796E+04 1.879E+00
2045 4.219E+04 2.305E+07 1.549E+03 9.087E+01 2.535E+04 1.703E+00
2046 3.825E+04 2.090E+07 1.404E+03 8.239E+01 2.299E+04 1.544E+00
2047 3.468E+04 1.895E+07 1.273E+03 7.470E+01 2.084E+04 1.400E+00
2048 3.144E+04 1.718E+07 1.154E+03 6.773E+01 1.890E+04 1.270E+00
2049 2.851E+04 1.557E+07 1.046E+03 6.141E+01 1.713E+04 1.151E+00
2050 2.585E+04 1.412E+07 9.487E+02 5.567E+01 1.553E+04 1.044E+00
2051 2.343E+04 1.280E+07 8.602E+02 5.048E+01 1.408E+04 9.462E-01
2052 2.124E+04 1.161E+07 7.798E+02 4.576E+01 1.277E+04 8.578E-01
2053 1.926E+04 1.052E+07 7.070E+02 4.149E+01 1.157E+04 7.777E-01
2054 1.746E+04 9.541E+06 6.410E+02 3.762E+01 1.049E+04 7.051E-01
2055 1.583E+04 8.650E+06 5.812E+02 3.411E+01 9.515E+03 6.393E-01
2056 1.436E+04 7.842E+06 5.269E+02 3.092E+01 8.627E+03 5.796E-01
2057 1.302E+04 7.111E+06 4.778E+02 2.804E+01 7.822E+03 5.256E-01
2058 1.180E+04 6.447E+06 4.332E+02 2.542E+01 7.092E+03 4.765E-01
2059 1.070E+04 5.844E+06 3.927E+02 2.304E+01 6.429E+03 4.319E-01
2060 9.699E+03 5.299E+06 3.560E+02 2.089E+01 5.829E+03 3.916E-01
2061 8.794E+03 4.804E+06 3.228E+02 1.894E+01 5.284E+03 3.551E-01
2062 7.973E+03 4.356E+06 2.927E+02 1.717E+01 4.791E+03 3.219E-01
2063 7.230E+03 3.950E+06 2.654E+02 1.557E+01 4.345E+03 2.919E-01
2064 6.555E+03 3.581E+06 2.406E+02 1.412E+01 3.939E+03 2.647E-01
2065 5.943E+03 3.247E+06 2.181E+02 1.280E+01 3.571E+03 2.400E-01
2066 5.389E+03 2.944E+06 1.978E+02 1.161E+01 3.238E+03 2.176E-01
2067 4.884E+03 2.668E+06 1.793E+02 1.052E+01 2.935E+03 1.972E-01
2068 4.428E+03 2.419E+06 1.625E+02 9.539E+00 2.661E+03 1.788E-01
2069 4.014E+03 2.193E+06 1.473E+02 8.646E+00 2.412E+03 1.621E-01
2070 3.641E+03 1.989E+06 1.336E+02 7.843E+00 2.188E+03 1.470E-01
2071 3.301E+03 1.803E+06 1.212E+02 7.110E+00 1.984E+03 1.333E-01
2072 2.993E+03 1.635E+06 1.099E+02 6.448E+00 1.799E+03 1.209E-01
2073 2.714E+03 1.482E+06 9.960E+01 5.845E+00 1.631E+03 1.096E-01
2074 2.461E+03 1.345E+06 9.034E+01 5.301E+00 1.479E+03 9.937E-02
2075 2.231E+03 1.219E+06 8.188E+01 4.805E+00 1.340E+03 9.007E-02
2076 2.022E+03 1.105E+06 7.422E+01 4.356E+00 1.215E+03 8.165E-02
2077 1.833E+03 1.001E+06 6.728E+01 3.948E+00 1.101E+03 7.400E-02
2078 1.663E+03 9.083E+05 6.103E+01 3.582E+00 9.992E+02 6.713E-02
2079 1.506E+03 8.229E+05 5.529E+01 3.245E+00 9.052E+02 6.082E-02
2080 1.366E+03 7.465E+05 5.015E+01 2.943E+00 8.211E+02 5.517E-02
2081 1.240E+03 6.775E+05 4.552E+01 2.671E+00 7.453E+02 5.007E-02
2082 1.122E+03 6.131E+05 4.119E+01 2.417E+00 6.744E+02 4.531E-02
2083 1.018E+03 5.561E+05 3.736E+01 2.193E+00 6.117E+02 4.110E-02
2084 9.219E+02 5.036E+05 3.384E+01 1.986E+00 5.540E+02 3.722E-02
2085 8.368E+02 4.572E+05 3.072E+01 1.803E+00 5.029E+02 3.379E-02
2086 7.600E+02 4.152E+05 2.790E+01 1.637E+00 4.567E+02 3.069E-02
2087 6.887E+02 3.762E+05 2.528E+01 1.483E+00 4.139E+02 2.781E-02
2088 6.228E+02 3.403E+05 2.286E+01 1.342E+00 3.743E+02 2.515E-02
2089 5.652E+02 3.088E+05 2.075E+01 1.217E+00 3.397E+02 2.282E-02
2090 5.131E+02 2.803E+05 1.883E+01 1.105E+00 3.083E+02 2.072E-02
2091 4.637E+02 2.533E+05 1.702E+01 9.988E-01 2.786E+02 1.872E-02
2092 4.225E+02 2.308E+05 1.551E+01 9.102E-01 2.539E+02 1.706E-02
2093 3.814E+02 2.083E+05 1.400E+01 8.215E-01 2.292E+02 1.540E-02
2094 3.457E+02 1.889E+05 1.269E+01 7.447E-01 2.077E+02 1.396E-02
2095 3.155E+02 1.724E+05 1.158E+01 6.797E-01 1.896E+02 1.274E-02
2096 2.854E+02 1.559E+05 1.047E+01 6.147E-01 1.715E+02 1.152E-02
2097 2.579E+02 1.409E+05 9.467E+00 5.555E-01 1.550E+02 1.041E-02
2098 2.332E+02 1.274E+05 8.561E+00 5.024E-01 1.401E+02 9.417E-03
2099 2.113E+02 1.154E+05 7.755E+00 4.551E-01 1.270E+02 8.530E-03
2100 1.921E+02 1.049E+05 7.050E+00 4.137E-01 1.154E+02 7.755E-03
2101 1.756E+02 9.593E+04 6.446E+00 3.782E-01 1.055E+02 7.090E-03
2102 1.591E+02 8.694E+04 5.841E+00 3.428E-01 9.563E+01 6.425E-03
2103 1.427E+02 7.794E+04 5.237E+00 3.073E-01 8.574E+01 5.761E-03
2104 1.290E+02 7.045E+04 4.733E+00 2.778E-01 7.749E+01 5.207E-03
2105 1.180E+02 6.445E+04 4.331E+00 2.541E-01 7.090E+01 4.764E-03
2106 1.070E+02 5.846E+04 3.928E+00 2.305E-01 6.430E+01 4.321E-03
2107 9.603E+01 5.246E+04 3.525E+00 2.069E-01 5.771E+01 3.877E-03
2108 8.780E+01 4.797E+04 3.223E+00 1.891E-01 5.276E+01 3.545E-03
2109 7.957E+01 4.347E+04 2.921E+00 1.714E-01 4.782E+01 3.213E-03
2110 7.134E+01 3.897E+04 2.619E+00 1.537E-01 4.287E+01 2.880E-03
2111 6.585E+01 3.597E+04 2.417E+00 1.418E-01 3.957E+01 2.659E-03
2112 6.036E+01 3.298E+04 2.216E+00 1.300E-01 3.627E+01 2.437E-03

Carbon Dioxide NMOC
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(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2113 5.488E+01 2.998E+04 2.014E+00 1.182E-01 3.298E+01 2.216E-03
2114 4.939E+01 2.698E+04 1.813E+00 1.064E-01 2.968E+01 1.994E-03
2115 4.390E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00 9.456E-02 2.638E+01 1.773E-03
2116 4.116E+01 2.248E+04 1.511E+00 8.865E-02 2.473E+01 1.662E-03
2117 3.567E+01 1.949E+04 1.309E+00 7.683E-02 2.143E+01 1.440E-03
2118 3.293E+01 1.799E+04 1.209E+00 7.092E-02 1.979E+01 1.329E-03
2119 3.018E+01 1.649E+04 1.108E+00 6.501E-02 1.814E+01 1.219E-03
2120 2.744E+01 1.499E+04 1.007E+00 5.910E-02 1.649E+01 1.108E-03
2121 2.469E+01 1.349E+04 9.064E-01 5.319E-02 1.484E+01 9.970E-04
2122 2.195E+01 1.199E+04 8.057E-01 4.728E-02 1.319E+01 8.863E-04
2123 1.921E+01 1.049E+04 7.050E-01 4.137E-02 1.154E+01 7.755E-04
2124 1.921E+01 1.049E+04 7.050E-01 4.137E-02 1.154E+01 7.755E-04
2125 1.646E+01 8.994E+03 6.043E-01 3.546E-02 9.893E+00 6.647E-04
2126 1.372E+01 7.495E+03 5.036E-01 2.955E-02 8.244E+00 5.539E-04
2127 1.372E+01 7.495E+03 5.036E-01 2.955E-02 8.244E+00 5.539E-04
2128 1.372E+01 7.495E+03 5.036E-01 2.955E-02 8.244E+00 5.539E-04
2129 1.098E+01 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.364E-02 6.595E+00 4.431E-04
2130 1.098E+01 5.996E+03 4.028E-01 2.364E-02 6.595E+00 4.431E-04
2131 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2132 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2133 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2134 8.231E+00 4.497E+03 3.021E-01 1.773E-02 4.946E+00 3.323E-04
2135 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2136 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2137 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2138 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2139 5.488E+00 2.998E+03 2.014E-01 1.182E-02 3.298E+00 2.216E-04
2140 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2141 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2142 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2143 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2144 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2145 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2146 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2147 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2148 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2149 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2150 2.744E+00 1.499E+03 1.007E-01 5.910E-03 1.649E+00 1.108E-04
2151 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2152 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2153 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2154 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2155 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2156 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2157 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2158 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2159 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2160 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2161 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2162 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2163 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2164 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2165 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2166 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
2167 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
Total 1.00E+06 5.47E+08 3.68E+04 2.16E+03 6.02E+05 4.04E+01

Year
NMOCCarbon Dioxide
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SNAPSHOT Landfill Name or Identifier:

Enter year of emissions inventory: 2043

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (scfm) (ft 3 /year) (short tons/year)
Total landfill gas 6.535E+04 5.233E+07 3.516E+03 1.848E+09 7.204E+04
Methane 1.746E+04 2.617E+07 1.758E+03 9.240E+08 1.924E+04
Carbon dioxide 4.790E+04 2.617E+07 1.758E+03 9.240E+08 5.279E+04
NMOC 1.032E+02 2.878E+04 1.934E+00 1.016E+06 1.137E+02
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) - HAP 1.394E-01 2.512E+01 1.688E-03 8.871E+02 1.536E-01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - HAP/VOC 4.019E-01 5.756E+01 3.868E-03 2.033E+03 4.430E-01
1,1-Dichloroethane (ethylidene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 5.170E-01 1.256E+02 8.439E-03 4.435E+03 5.699E-01
1,1-Dichloroethene (vinylidene chloride) - HAP/VOC 4.220E-02 1.047E+01 7.032E-04 3.696E+02 4.652E-02
1,2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 8.831E-02 2.146E+01 1.442E-03 7.577E+02 9.735E-02
1,2-Dichloropropane (propylene dichloride) - HAP/VOC 4.427E-02 9.419E+00 6.329E-04 3.326E+02 4.880E-02
2-Propanol (isopropyl alcohol) - VOC 6.542E+00 2.617E+03 1.758E-01 9.240E+04 7.211E+00
Acetone 8.849E-01 3.663E+02 2.461E-02 1.294E+04 9.754E-01
Acrylonitrile - HAP/VOC 7.276E-01 3.297E+02 2.215E-02 1.164E+04 8.020E-01
Benzene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 3.230E-01 9.943E+01 6.681E-03 3.511E+03 3.561E-01
Benzene - Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 1.870E+00 5.756E+02 3.868E-02 2.033E+04 2.061E+00
Bromodichloromethane - VOC 1.105E+00 1.622E+02 1.090E-02 5.729E+03 1.218E+00
Butane - VOC 6.325E-01 2.617E+02 1.758E-02 9.240E+03 6.972E-01
Carbon disulfide - HAP/VOC 9.611E-02 3.035E+01 2.039E-03 1.072E+03 1.059E-01
Carbon monoxide 6.706E+00 5.756E+03 3.868E-01 2.033E+05 7.392E+00
Carbon tetrachloride - HAP/VOC 1.339E-03 2.093E-01 1.406E-05 7.392E+00 1.476E-03
Carbonyl sulfide - HAP/VOC 6.407E-02 2.564E+01 1.723E-03 9.055E+02 7.062E-02
Chlorobenzene - HAP/VOC 6.125E-02 1.308E+01 8.790E-04 4.620E+02 6.751E-02
Chlorodifluoromethane 2.447E-01 6.803E+01 4.571E-03 2.402E+03 2.697E-01
Chloroethane (ethyl chloride) - HAP/VOC 1.826E-01 6.803E+01 4.571E-03 2.402E+03 2.012E-01
Chloroform - HAP/VOC 7.796E-03 1.570E+00 1.055E-04 5.544E+01 8.593E-03
Chloromethane - VOC 1.319E-01 6.280E+01 4.219E-03 2.218E+03 1.454E-01
Dichlorobenzene - (HAP for para isomer/VOC) 6.719E-02 1.099E+01 7.384E-04 3.881E+02 7.406E-02
Dichlorodifluoromethane 4.211E+00 8.373E+02 5.626E-02 2.957E+04 4.641E+00
Dichlorofluoromethane - VOC 5.824E-01 1.361E+02 9.142E-03 4.805E+03 6.420E-01
Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) - HAP 2.588E+00 7.326E+02 4.922E-02 2.587E+04 2.853E+00
Dimethyl sulfide (methyl sulfide) - VOC 1.055E+00 4.082E+02 2.743E-02 1.441E+04 1.163E+00
Ethane 5.825E+01 4.657E+04 3.129E+00 1.645E+06 6.421E+01
Ethanol - VOC 2.708E+00 1.413E+03 9.493E-02 4.990E+04 2.985E+00
Ethyl mercaptan (ethanethiol) - VOC 3.110E-01 1.204E+02 8.087E-03 4.250E+03 3.428E-01
Ethylbenzene - HAP/VOC 1.063E+00 2.407E+02 1.617E-02 8.501E+03 1.172E+00
Ethylene dibromide - HAP/VOC 4.089E-04 5.233E-02 3.516E-06 1.848E+00 4.508E-04
Fluorotrichloromethane - VOC 2.273E-01 3.977E+01 2.672E-03 1.405E+03 2.505E-01
Hexane - HAP/VOC 1.238E+00 3.454E+02 2.321E-02 1.220E+04 1.365E+00
Hydrogen sulfide 2.670E+00 1.884E+03 1.266E-01 6.653E+04 2.944E+00
Mercury (total) - HAP 1.266E-04 1.518E-02 1.020E-06 5.359E-01 1.396E-04
Methyl ethyl ketone - HAP/VOC 1.114E+00 3.715E+02 2.496E-02 1.312E+04 1.228E+00
Methyl isobutyl ketone - HAP/VOC 4.142E-01 9.943E+01 6.681E-03 3.511E+03 4.566E-01
Methyl mercaptan - VOC 2.618E-01 1.308E+02 8.790E-03 4.620E+03 2.886E-01
Pentane - VOC 5.182E-01 1.727E+02 1.160E-02 6.099E+03 5.712E-01
Perchloroethylene (tetrachloroethylene) - HAP 1.335E+00 1.936E+02 1.301E-02 6.838E+03 1.472E+00
Propane - VOC 1.056E+00 5.756E+02 3.868E-02 2.033E+04 1.164E+00
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - VOC 5.908E-01 1.465E+02 9.845E-03 5.175E+03 6.512E-01
Toluene - No or Unknown Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 7.821E+00 2.041E+03 1.371E-01 7.207E+04 8.621E+00
Toluene - Co-disposal - HAP/VOC 3.409E+01 8.896E+03 5.977E-01 3.142E+05 3.758E+01
Trichloroethylene (trichloroethene) - HAP/VOC 8.008E-01 1.465E+02 9.845E-03 5.175E+03 8.827E-01
Vinyl chloride - HAP/VOC 9.931E-01 3.820E+02 2.567E-02 1.349E+04 1.095E+00
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 2.773E+00 6.280E+02 4.219E-02 2.218E+04 3.056E+00

Green Ridge Landfill - Inventory

Gas / Pollutant
Generation Rate
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

NSPS Applicability Summary Report

Landfill Name or Identifier: Green Ridge Landfill - NSPS applicability

Date: 

First-Order Decomposition Rate Equation

Where,
QCH4 = annual methane generation in the year of the calculation (m 3 /year )
i = 1-year time increment Mi = mass of waste accepted in the ith year (Mg ) 
n = (year of the calculation) - (initial year of waste acceptance)
j = 0.1-year time increment
k = methane generation rate (year -1 )
L0 = potential methane generation capacity (m 3 /Mg )

Monday, March 31, 2025

Description/Comments:
Green Ridge Emissions. Assume waste acceptance rates of 1,500 tons per day; 5.5 days per week; 52 weeks per year. 
Use k and Lo from Landfill NSPS, Tier 1. Inventory capacity is 7.1 million tons.

About LandGEM:

tij = age of the jth section of waste mass Mi accepted in the ith year 
(decimal years , e.g., 3.2 years)

LandGEM is based on a first-order decomposition rate equation for quantifying emissions from the decomposition of landfilled waste in municipal 
solid waste (MSW) landfills. The software provides a relatively simple approach to estimating landfill gas emissions. Model defaults are based on 
empirical data from U.S. landfills. Field test data can also be used in place of model defaults when available. Further guidance on EPA test 
methods, Clean Air Act (CAA) regulations, and other guidance regarding landfill gas emissions and control technology requirements can be found 
at https://www.epa.gov/land-research/landfill-gas-emissions-model-landgem.

LandGEM is considered a screening tool — the better the input data, the better the estimates. Often, there are limitations with the available data 
regarding waste quantity and composition, variation in design and operating practices over time, and changes occurring over time that impact the 
emissions potential. Changes to landfill operation, such as operating under wet conditions through leachate recirculation or other liquid additions, 
will result in generating more gas at a faster rate. Defaults for estimating emissions for this type of operation are being developed to include in 
LandGEM along with defaults for conventional landfills (no leachate or liquid additions) for developing emission inventories and determining CAA 
applicability. Refer to the Web site identified above for future updates.  
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

Input Review

LANDFILL CHARACTERISTICS
Landfill Open Year 2027
Landfill Closure Year (with 80-year limit) 2043
Actual Closure Year (without limit) 2043
Have Model Calculate Closure Year? Yes
Waste Design Capacity 7,100,000 short tons

MODEL PARAMETERS
Methane Generation Rate, k 0.050 year -1

Potential Methane Generation Capacity, L0 170 m 3 /Mg
NMOC Concentration 4,000 ppmv as hexane
Methane Content 50 % by volume

GASES / POLLUTANTS SELECTED
Gas / Pollutant #1: Total landfill gas
Gas / Pollutant #2: Methane
Gas / Pollutant #3: Carbon Dioxide
Gas / Pollutant #4: NMOC

WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES

(Mg/year) (short tons/year) (Mg) (short tons)
2027 389,186 429,000 0 0
2028 389,186 429,000 389,186 429,000
2029 389,186 429,000 778,372 858,000
2030 389,186 429,000 1,167,559 1,287,000
2031 389,186 429,000 1,556,745 1,716,000
2032 389,186 429,000 1,945,931 2,145,000
2033 389,186 429,000 2,335,117 2,574,000
2034 389,186 429,000 2,724,304 3,003,000
2035 389,186 429,000 3,113,490 3,432,000
2036 389,186 429,000 3,502,676 3,861,000
2037 389,186 429,000 3,891,862 4,290,000
2038 389,186 429,000 4,281,049 4,719,000
2039 389,186 429,000 4,670,235 5,148,000
2040 389,186 429,000 5,059,421 5,577,000
2041 389,186 429,000 5,448,607 6,006,000
2042 389,186 429,000 5,837,794 6,435,000
2043 214,098 236,000 6,226,980 6,864,000
2044 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2045 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2046 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2047 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2048 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2049 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2050 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2051 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2052 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2053 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2054 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2055 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2056 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2057 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2058 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2059 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2060 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2061 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2062 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2063 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2064 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2065 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2066 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000

Year
Waste Accepted Waste-In-Place
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES (Continued)

(Mg/year) (short tons/year) (Mg) (short tons)
2067 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2068 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2069 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2070 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2071 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2072 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2073 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2074 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2075 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2076 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2077 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2078 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2079 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2080 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2081 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2082 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2083 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2084 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2085 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2086 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2087 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2088 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2089 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2090 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2091 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2092 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2093 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2094 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2095 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2096 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2097 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2098 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2099 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2100 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2101 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2102 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2103 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2104 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2105 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2106 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000

Year
Waste Accepted Waste-In-Place
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

Pollutant Parameters

Concentration Concentration
Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight

Total landfill gas 1,000,000 30.03
Methane 500,000 16.04
Carbon dioxide 500,000 44.01
NMOC 4,000 86.18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
(methyl chloroform) - 
HAP 0.48 133.41
1,1,2,2-
Tetrachloroethane - 
HAP/VOC 1.1 167.85
1,1-Dichloroethane 
(ethylidene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 2.4 98.97
1,1-Dichloroethene 
(vinylidene chloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.20 96.94
1,2-Dichloroethane 
(ethylene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.41 98.96
1,2-Dichloropropane 
(propylene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.18 112.99
2-Propanol (isopropyl 
alcohol) - VOC 50 60.11
Acetone 7.0 58.08

Acrylonitrile - HAP/VOC
6.3 53.06

Benzene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 1.9 78.11
Benzene - Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 11 78.11
Bromodichloromethane - 
VOC 3.1 163.83
Butane - VOC 5.0 58.12
Carbon disulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.58 76.13
Carbon monoxide 140 28.01
Carbon tetrachloride - 
HAP/VOC 4.0E-03 153.84
Carbonyl sulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.49 60.07
Chlorobenzene - 
HAP/VOC 0.25 112.56
Chlorodifluoromethane 1.3 86.47
Chloroethane (ethyl 
chloride) - HAP/VOC 1.3 64.52
Chloroform - HAP/VOC 0.03 119.39
Chloromethane - VOC 1.2 50.49

Dichlorobenzene - (HAP 
for para isomer/VOC)

0.21 147

Dichlorodifluoromethane
16 120.91

Dichlorofluoromethane - 
VOC 2.6 102.92
Dichloromethane 
(methylene chloride) - 
HAP 14 84.94
Dimethyl sulfide (methyl 
sulfide) - VOC 7.8 62.13
Ethane 890 30.07
Ethanol - VOC 27 46.08

User-specified Pollutant Parameters:Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

Pollutant Parameters (Continued)

Concentration Concentration
Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight

Ethyl mercaptan 
(ethanethiol) - VOC 2.3 62.13
Ethylbenzene - 
HAP/VOC 4.6 106.16
Ethylene dibromide - 
HAP/VOC 1.0E-03 187.88
Fluorotrichloromethane - 
VOC 0.76 137.38
Hexane - HAP/VOC 6.6 86.18
Hydrogen sulfide 36 34.08
Mercury (total) - HAP 2.9E-04 200.61
Methyl ethyl ketone - 
HAP/VOC 7.1 72.11
Methyl isobutyl ketone - 
HAP/VOC 1.9 100.16

Methyl mercaptan - VOC
2.5 48.11

Pentane - VOC 3.3 72.15
Perchloroethylene 
(tetrachloroethylene) - 
HAP 3.7 165.83
Propane - VOC 11 44.09
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - 
VOC 2.8 96.94
Toluene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 39 92.13
Toluene - Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 170 92.13
Trichloroethylene 
(trichloroethene) - 
HAP/VOC 2.8 131.40
Vinyl chloride - 
HAP/VOC 7.3 62.50
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 12 106.16

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

User-specified Pollutant Parameters:Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

Graphs
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

Results

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2027 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 8.081E+03 6.470E+06 4.347E+02 2.158E+03 3.235E+06 2.173E+02
2029 1.577E+04 1.262E+07 8.482E+02 4.211E+03 6.312E+06 4.241E+02
2030 2.308E+04 1.848E+07 1.242E+03 6.164E+03 9.239E+06 6.208E+02
2031 3.003E+04 2.405E+07 1.616E+03 8.021E+03 1.202E+07 8.078E+02
2032 3.665E+04 2.934E+07 1.972E+03 9.788E+03 1.467E+07 9.858E+02
2033 4.294E+04 3.438E+07 2.310E+03 1.147E+04 1.719E+07 1.155E+03
2034 4.893E+04 3.917E+07 2.632E+03 1.307E+04 1.959E+07 1.316E+03
2035 5.462E+04 4.373E+07 2.938E+03 1.459E+04 2.187E+07 1.469E+03
2036 6.004E+04 4.807E+07 3.230E+03 1.603E+04 2.404E+07 1.615E+03
2037 6.519E+04 5.220E+07 3.507E+03 1.741E+04 2.610E+07 1.754E+03
2038 7.009E+04 5.612E+07 3.771E+03 1.872E+04 2.806E+07 1.885E+03
2039 7.476E+04 5.985E+07 4.021E+03 1.997E+04 2.993E+07 2.011E+03
2040 7.919E+04 6.340E+07 4.260E+03 2.115E+04 3.170E+07 2.130E+03
2041 8.341E+04 6.678E+07 4.487E+03 2.228E+04 3.339E+07 2.243E+03
2042 8.742E+04 6.999E+07 4.703E+03 2.335E+04 3.500E+07 2.351E+03
2043 9.124E+04 7.305E+07 4.908E+03 2.437E+04 3.652E+07 2.454E+03
2044 9.124E+04 7.305E+07 4.908E+03 2.437E+04 3.652E+07 2.454E+03
2045 8.679E+04 6.948E+07 4.669E+03 2.318E+04 3.474E+07 2.334E+03
2046 8.255E+04 6.609E+07 4.441E+03 2.205E+04 3.305E+07 2.220E+03
2047 7.853E+04 6.287E+07 4.224E+03 2.097E+04 3.144E+07 2.112E+03
2048 7.470E+04 5.980E+07 4.018E+03 1.995E+04 2.990E+07 2.009E+03
2049 7.105E+04 5.689E+07 3.822E+03 1.898E+04 2.844E+07 1.911E+03
2050 6.759E+04 5.411E+07 3.636E+03 1.805E+04 2.706E+07 1.818E+03
2051 6.429E+04 5.147E+07 3.459E+03 1.717E+04 2.574E+07 1.729E+03
2052 6.116E+04 4.896E+07 3.290E+03 1.633E+04 2.448E+07 1.645E+03
2053 5.817E+04 4.658E+07 3.129E+03 1.554E+04 2.329E+07 1.565E+03
2054 5.534E+04 4.430E+07 2.977E+03 1.478E+04 2.215E+07 1.488E+03
2055 5.264E+04 4.214E+07 2.832E+03 1.406E+04 2.107E+07 1.416E+03
2056 5.007E+04 4.009E+07 2.694E+03 1.337E+04 2.004E+07 1.347E+03
2057 4.763E+04 3.813E+07 2.562E+03 1.272E+04 1.907E+07 1.281E+03
2058 4.531E+04 3.627E+07 2.437E+03 1.210E+04 1.814E+07 1.219E+03
2059 4.310E+04 3.450E+07 2.318E+03 1.151E+04 1.725E+07 1.159E+03
2060 4.099E+04 3.282E+07 2.205E+03 1.095E+04 1.641E+07 1.103E+03
2061 3.900E+04 3.122E+07 2.098E+03 1.041E+04 1.561E+07 1.049E+03
2062 3.709E+04 2.970E+07 1.995E+03 9.906E+03 1.485E+07 9.977E+02
2063 3.528E+04 2.825E+07 1.898E+03 9.423E+03 1.412E+07 9.490E+02
2064 3.356E+04 2.687E+07 1.806E+03 8.964E+03 1.344E+07 9.028E+02
2065 3.193E+04 2.556E+07 1.717E+03 8.527E+03 1.278E+07 8.587E+02
2066 3.037E+04 2.431E+07 1.634E+03 8.111E+03 1.216E+07 8.169E+02
2067 2.889E+04 2.313E+07 1.554E+03 7.715E+03 1.156E+07 7.770E+02
2068 2.748E+04 2.200E+07 1.478E+03 7.339E+03 1.100E+07 7.391E+02
2069 2.614E+04 2.093E+07 1.406E+03 6.981E+03 1.046E+07 7.031E+02
2070 2.486E+04 1.991E+07 1.338E+03 6.641E+03 9.954E+06 6.688E+02
2071 2.365E+04 1.894E+07 1.272E+03 6.317E+03 9.468E+06 6.362E+02
2072 2.250E+04 1.801E+07 1.210E+03 6.009E+03 9.006E+06 6.051E+02
2073 2.140E+04 1.713E+07 1.151E+03 5.716E+03 8.567E+06 5.756E+02
2074 2.036E+04 1.630E+07 1.095E+03 5.437E+03 8.149E+06 5.476E+02
2075 1.936E+04 1.550E+07 1.042E+03 5.172E+03 7.752E+06 5.208E+02
2076 1.842E+04 1.475E+07 9.909E+02 4.919E+03 7.374E+06 4.954E+02

Year
Total landfill gas Methane
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Results (Continued)

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2077 1.752E+04 1.403E+07 9.426E+02 4.679E+03 7.014E+06 4.713E+02
2078 1.667E+04 1.334E+07 8.966E+02 4.451E+03 6.672E+06 4.483E+02
2079 1.585E+04 1.269E+07 8.529E+02 4.234E+03 6.347E+06 4.264E+02
2080 1.508E+04 1.207E+07 8.113E+02 4.028E+03 6.037E+06 4.056E+02
2081 1.435E+04 1.149E+07 7.717E+02 3.831E+03 5.743E+06 3.859E+02
2082 1.365E+04 1.093E+07 7.341E+02 3.644E+03 5.463E+06 3.670E+02
2083 1.298E+04 1.039E+07 6.983E+02 3.467E+03 5.196E+06 3.491E+02
2084 1.235E+04 9.886E+06 6.642E+02 3.298E+03 4.943E+06 3.321E+02
2085 1.175E+04 9.403E+06 6.318E+02 3.137E+03 4.702E+06 3.159E+02
2086 1.117E+04 8.945E+06 6.010E+02 2.984E+03 4.472E+06 3.005E+02
2087 1.063E+04 8.509E+06 5.717E+02 2.838E+03 4.254E+06 2.858E+02
2088 1.011E+04 8.094E+06 5.438E+02 2.700E+03 4.047E+06 2.719E+02
2089 9.616E+03 7.699E+06 5.173E+02 2.568E+03 3.849E+06 2.586E+02
2090 9.147E+03 7.323E+06 4.921E+02 2.443E+03 3.662E+06 2.460E+02
2091 8.701E+03 6.966E+06 4.681E+02 2.324E+03 3.483E+06 2.340E+02
2092 8.277E+03 6.627E+06 4.452E+02 2.210E+03 3.313E+06 2.226E+02
2093 7.873E+03 6.303E+06 4.235E+02 2.103E+03 3.152E+06 2.118E+02
2094 7.489E+03 5.996E+06 4.029E+02 2.000E+03 2.998E+06 2.014E+02
2095 7.124E+03 5.704E+06 3.832E+02 1.903E+03 2.852E+06 1.916E+02
2096 6.776E+03 5.425E+06 3.645E+02 1.810E+03 2.713E+06 1.823E+02
2097 6.446E+03 5.161E+06 3.467E+02 1.721E+03 2.580E+06 1.734E+02
2098 6.132E+03 4.909E+06 3.298E+02 1.638E+03 2.455E+06 1.649E+02
2099 5.833E+03 4.670E+06 3.138E+02 1.558E+03 2.335E+06 1.569E+02
2100 5.548E+03 4.442E+06 2.985E+02 1.482E+03 2.221E+06 1.492E+02
2101 5.277E+03 4.225E+06 2.839E+02 1.409E+03 2.113E+06 1.419E+02
2102 5.020E+03 4.019E+06 2.700E+02 1.341E+03 2.010E+06 1.350E+02
2103 4.775E+03 3.823E+06 2.569E+02 1.275E+03 1.912E+06 1.284E+02
2104 4.542E+03 3.637E+06 2.444E+02 1.213E+03 1.818E+06 1.222E+02
2105 4.321E+03 3.459E+06 2.324E+02 1.154E+03 1.730E+06 1.162E+02
2106 4.110E+03 3.291E+06 2.211E+02 1.098E+03 1.645E+06 1.105E+02
2107 3.910E+03 3.130E+06 2.103E+02 1.044E+03 1.565E+06 1.052E+02
2108 3.719E+03 2.977E+06 2.001E+02 9.932E+02 1.489E+06 1.000E+02
2109 3.538E+03 2.832E+06 1.903E+02 9.448E+02 1.416E+06 9.515E+01
2110 3.365E+03 2.694E+06 1.810E+02 8.987E+02 1.347E+06 9.051E+01
2111 3.201E+03 2.563E+06 1.722E+02 8.549E+02 1.281E+06 8.610E+01
2112 3.045E+03 2.438E+06 1.638E+02 8.132E+02 1.219E+06 8.190E+01
2113 2.896E+03 2.319E+06 1.558E+02 7.735E+02 1.159E+06 7.790E+01
2114 2.755E+03 2.206E+06 1.482E+02 7.358E+02 1.103E+06 7.410E+01
2115 2.621E+03 2.098E+06 1.410E+02 6.999E+02 1.049E+06 7.049E+01
2116 2.493E+03 1.996E+06 1.341E+02 6.658E+02 9.979E+05 6.705E+01
2117 2.371E+03 1.899E+06 1.276E+02 6.333E+02 9.493E+05 6.378E+01
2118 2.256E+03 1.806E+06 1.213E+02 6.024E+02 9.030E+05 6.067E+01
2119 2.146E+03 1.718E+06 1.154E+02 5.730E+02 8.589E+05 5.771E+01
2120 2.041E+03 1.634E+06 1.098E+02 5.451E+02 8.170E+05 5.490E+01
2121 1.941E+03 1.554E+06 1.044E+02 5.185E+02 7.772E+05 5.222E+01
2122 1.847E+03 1.479E+06 9.935E+01 4.932E+02 7.393E+05 4.967E+01
2123 1.757E+03 1.406E+06 9.450E+01 4.692E+02 7.032E+05 4.725E+01
2124 1.671E+03 1.338E+06 8.989E+01 4.463E+02 6.689E+05 4.495E+01
2125 1.590E+03 1.273E+06 8.551E+01 4.245E+02 6.363E+05 4.275E+01
2126 1.512E+03 1.211E+06 8.134E+01 4.038E+02 6.053E+05 4.067E+01
2127 1.438E+03 1.152E+06 7.737E+01 3.841E+02 5.758E+05 3.869E+01

Year
Total landfill gas Methane
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Results (Continued)

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2128 1.368E+03 1.095E+06 7.360E+01 3.654E+02 5.477E+05 3.680E+01
2129 1.301E+03 1.042E+06 7.001E+01 3.476E+02 5.210E+05 3.500E+01
2130 1.238E+03 9.911E+05 6.659E+01 3.306E+02 4.956E+05 3.330E+01
2131 1.178E+03 9.428E+05 6.335E+01 3.145E+02 4.714E+05 3.167E+01
2132 1.120E+03 8.968E+05 6.026E+01 2.992E+02 4.484E+05 3.013E+01
2133 1.066E+03 8.531E+05 5.732E+01 2.846E+02 4.265E+05 2.866E+01
2134 1.014E+03 8.115E+05 5.452E+01 2.707E+02 4.057E+05 2.726E+01
2135 9.641E+02 7.719E+05 5.186E+01 2.575E+02 3.859E+05 2.593E+01
2136 9.171E+02 7.342E+05 4.933E+01 2.449E+02 3.671E+05 2.467E+01
2137 8.724E+02 6.984E+05 4.693E+01 2.330E+02 3.492E+05 2.346E+01
2138 8.298E+02 6.644E+05 4.464E+01 2.216E+02 3.322E+05 2.232E+01
2139 7.893E+02 6.320E+05 4.246E+01 2.108E+02 3.160E+05 2.123E+01
2140 7.508E+02 6.011E+05 4.039E+01 2.005E+02 3.006E+05 2.020E+01
2141 7.142E+02 5.718E+05 3.842E+01 1.907E+02 2.859E+05 1.921E+01
2142 6.794E+02 5.439E+05 3.655E+01 1.814E+02 2.720E+05 1.827E+01
2143 6.463E+02 5.174E+05 3.476E+01 1.726E+02 2.587E+05 1.738E+01
2144 6.147E+02 4.922E+05 3.307E+01 1.642E+02 2.461E+05 1.653E+01
2145 5.848E+02 4.682E+05 3.146E+01 1.562E+02 2.341E+05 1.573E+01
2146 5.562E+02 4.453E+05 2.992E+01 1.486E+02 2.227E+05 1.496E+01
2147 5.291E+02 4.236E+05 2.846E+01 1.413E+02 2.118E+05 1.423E+01
2148 5.033E+02 4.030E+05 2.707E+01 1.344E+02 2.015E+05 1.354E+01
2149 4.788E+02 3.833E+05 2.575E+01 1.279E+02 1.917E+05 1.288E+01
2150 4.554E+02 3.646E+05 2.450E+01 1.216E+02 1.823E+05 1.225E+01
2151 4.332E+02 3.468E+05 2.330E+01 1.157E+02 1.734E+05 1.165E+01
2152 4.121E+02 3.299E+05 2.217E+01 1.101E+02 1.650E+05 1.108E+01
2153 3.920E+02 3.138E+05 2.109E+01 1.047E+02 1.569E+05 1.054E+01
2154 3.729E+02 2.985E+05 2.006E+01 9.958E+01 1.493E+05 1.003E+01
2155 3.547E+02 2.840E+05 1.908E+01 9.472E+01 1.420E+05 9.540E+00
2156 3.374E+02 2.701E+05 1.815E+01 9.010E+01 1.351E+05 9.074E+00
2157 3.209E+02 2.569E+05 1.726E+01 8.571E+01 1.285E+05 8.632E+00
2158 3.053E+02 2.444E+05 1.642E+01 8.153E+01 1.222E+05 8.211E+00
2159 2.904E+02 2.325E+05 1.562E+01 7.755E+01 1.162E+05 7.810E+00
2160 2.762E+02 2.211E+05 1.486E+01 7.377E+01 1.106E+05 7.429E+00
2161 2.628E+02 2.104E+05 1.413E+01 7.017E+01 1.052E+05 7.067E+00
2162 2.499E+02 2.001E+05 1.344E+01 6.675E+01 1.001E+05 6.722E+00
2163 2.377E+02 1.903E+05 1.279E+01 6.349E+01 9.517E+04 6.395E+00
2164 2.262E+02 1.811E+05 1.217E+01 6.040E+01 9.053E+04 6.083E+00
2165 2.151E+02 1.722E+05 1.157E+01 5.745E+01 8.612E+04 5.786E+00
2166 2.046E+02 1.638E+05 1.101E+01 5.465E+01 8.192E+04 5.504E+00
2167 1.947E+02 1.558E+05 1.047E+01 5.198E+01 7.792E+04 5.235E+00

Year
Total landfill gas Methane
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Results (Continued)

Year
(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)

2027 0 0 0 0 0 0
2028 5.921E+03 3.235E+06 2.173E+02 9.276E+01 2.588E+04 1.739E+00
2029 1.155E+04 6.312E+06 4.241E+02 1.810E+02 5.049E+04 3.393E+00
2030 1.691E+04 9.239E+06 6.208E+02 2.649E+02 7.391E+04 4.966E+00
2031 2.201E+04 1.202E+07 8.078E+02 3.448E+02 9.618E+04 6.463E+00
2032 2.686E+04 1.467E+07 9.858E+02 4.207E+02 1.174E+05 7.886E+00
2033 3.147E+04 1.719E+07 1.155E+03 4.930E+02 1.375E+05 9.240E+00
2034 3.585E+04 1.959E+07 1.316E+03 5.617E+02 1.567E+05 1.053E+01
2035 4.003E+04 2.187E+07 1.469E+03 6.270E+02 1.749E+05 1.175E+01
2036 4.400E+04 2.404E+07 1.615E+03 6.892E+02 1.923E+05 1.292E+01
2037 4.777E+04 2.610E+07 1.754E+03 7.484E+02 2.088E+05 1.403E+01
2038 5.136E+04 2.806E+07 1.885E+03 8.046E+02 2.245E+05 1.508E+01
2039 5.478E+04 2.993E+07 2.011E+03 8.582E+02 2.394E+05 1.609E+01
2040 5.803E+04 3.170E+07 2.130E+03 9.091E+02 2.536E+05 1.704E+01
2041 6.112E+04 3.339E+07 2.243E+03 9.575E+02 2.671E+05 1.795E+01
2042 6.406E+04 3.500E+07 2.351E+03 1.004E+03 2.800E+05 1.881E+01
2043 6.686E+04 3.652E+07 2.454E+03 1.047E+03 2.922E+05 1.963E+01
2044 6.685E+04 3.652E+07 2.454E+03 1.047E+03 2.922E+05 1.963E+01
2045 6.359E+04 3.474E+07 2.334E+03 9.962E+02 2.779E+05 1.867E+01
2046 6.049E+04 3.305E+07 2.220E+03 9.476E+02 2.644E+05 1.776E+01
2047 5.754E+04 3.144E+07 2.112E+03 9.014E+02 2.515E+05 1.690E+01
2048 5.474E+04 2.990E+07 2.009E+03 8.575E+02 2.392E+05 1.607E+01
2049 5.207E+04 2.844E+07 1.911E+03 8.156E+02 2.276E+05 1.529E+01
2050 4.953E+04 2.706E+07 1.818E+03 7.759E+02 2.165E+05 1.454E+01
2051 4.711E+04 2.574E+07 1.729E+03 7.380E+02 2.059E+05 1.383E+01
2052 4.481E+04 2.448E+07 1.645E+03 7.020E+02 1.959E+05 1.316E+01
2053 4.263E+04 2.329E+07 1.565E+03 6.678E+02 1.863E+05 1.252E+01
2054 4.055E+04 2.215E+07 1.488E+03 6.352E+02 1.772E+05 1.191E+01
2055 3.857E+04 2.107E+07 1.416E+03 6.042E+02 1.686E+05 1.133E+01
2056 3.669E+04 2.004E+07 1.347E+03 5.748E+02 1.604E+05 1.077E+01
2057 3.490E+04 1.907E+07 1.281E+03 5.467E+02 1.525E+05 1.025E+01
2058 3.320E+04 1.814E+07 1.219E+03 5.201E+02 1.451E+05 9.749E+00
2059 3.158E+04 1.725E+07 1.159E+03 4.947E+02 1.380E+05 9.273E+00
2060 3.004E+04 1.641E+07 1.103E+03 4.706E+02 1.313E+05 8.821E+00
2061 2.857E+04 1.561E+07 1.049E+03 4.476E+02 1.249E+05 8.391E+00
2062 2.718E+04 1.485E+07 9.977E+02 4.258E+02 1.188E+05 7.982E+00
2063 2.586E+04 1.412E+07 9.490E+02 4.050E+02 1.130E+05 7.592E+00
2064 2.459E+04 1.344E+07 9.028E+02 3.853E+02 1.075E+05 7.222E+00
2065 2.339E+04 1.278E+07 8.587E+02 3.665E+02 1.022E+05 6.870E+00
2066 2.225E+04 1.216E+07 8.169E+02 3.486E+02 9.726E+04 6.535E+00
2067 2.117E+04 1.156E+07 7.770E+02 3.316E+02 9.252E+04 6.216E+00
2068 2.014E+04 1.100E+07 7.391E+02 3.154E+02 8.800E+04 5.913E+00
2069 1.915E+04 1.046E+07 7.031E+02 3.001E+02 8.371E+04 5.625E+00
2070 1.822E+04 9.954E+06 6.688E+02 2.854E+02 7.963E+04 5.350E+00
2071 1.733E+04 9.468E+06 6.362E+02 2.715E+02 7.575E+04 5.089E+00
2072 1.649E+04 9.006E+06 6.051E+02 2.583E+02 7.205E+04 4.841E+00
2073 1.568E+04 8.567E+06 5.756E+02 2.457E+02 6.854E+04 4.605E+00
2074 1.492E+04 8.149E+06 5.476E+02 2.337E+02 6.519E+04 4.380E+00
2075 1.419E+04 7.752E+06 5.208E+02 2.223E+02 6.201E+04 4.167E+00
2076 1.350E+04 7.374E+06 4.954E+02 2.114E+02 5.899E+04 3.964E+00

Carbon Dioxide NMOC
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Results (Continued)

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2077 1.284E+04 7.014E+06 4.713E+02 2.011E+02 5.611E+04 3.770E+00
2078 1.221E+04 6.672E+06 4.483E+02 1.913E+02 5.338E+04 3.586E+00
2079 1.162E+04 6.347E+06 4.264E+02 1.820E+02 5.077E+04 3.411E+00
2080 1.105E+04 6.037E+06 4.056E+02 1.731E+02 4.830E+04 3.245E+00
2081 1.051E+04 5.743E+06 3.859E+02 1.647E+02 4.594E+04 3.087E+00
2082 9.999E+03 5.463E+06 3.670E+02 1.566E+02 4.370E+04 2.936E+00
2083 9.512E+03 5.196E+06 3.491E+02 1.490E+02 4.157E+04 2.793E+00
2084 9.048E+03 4.943E+06 3.321E+02 1.417E+02 3.954E+04 2.657E+00
2085 8.607E+03 4.702E+06 3.159E+02 1.348E+02 3.761E+04 2.527E+00
2086 8.187E+03 4.472E+06 3.005E+02 1.283E+02 3.578E+04 2.404E+00
2087 7.788E+03 4.254E+06 2.858E+02 1.220E+02 3.403E+04 2.287E+00
2088 7.408E+03 4.047E+06 2.719E+02 1.160E+02 3.237E+04 2.175E+00
2089 7.046E+03 3.849E+06 2.586E+02 1.104E+02 3.080E+04 2.069E+00
2090 6.703E+03 3.662E+06 2.460E+02 1.050E+02 2.929E+04 1.968E+00
2091 6.376E+03 3.483E+06 2.340E+02 9.988E+01 2.787E+04 1.872E+00
2092 6.065E+03 3.313E+06 2.226E+02 9.501E+01 2.651E+04 1.781E+00
2093 5.769E+03 3.152E+06 2.118E+02 9.038E+01 2.521E+04 1.694E+00
2094 5.488E+03 2.998E+06 2.014E+02 8.597E+01 2.398E+04 1.611E+00
2095 5.220E+03 2.852E+06 1.916E+02 8.178E+01 2.281E+04 1.533E+00
2096 4.966E+03 2.713E+06 1.823E+02 7.779E+01 2.170E+04 1.458E+00
2097 4.723E+03 2.580E+06 1.734E+02 7.399E+01 2.064E+04 1.387E+00
2098 4.493E+03 2.455E+06 1.649E+02 7.039E+01 1.964E+04 1.319E+00
2099 4.274E+03 2.335E+06 1.569E+02 6.695E+01 1.868E+04 1.255E+00
2100 4.065E+03 2.221E+06 1.492E+02 6.369E+01 1.777E+04 1.194E+00
2101 3.867E+03 2.113E+06 1.419E+02 6.058E+01 1.690E+04 1.136E+00
2102 3.679E+03 2.010E+06 1.350E+02 5.763E+01 1.608E+04 1.080E+00
2103 3.499E+03 1.912E+06 1.284E+02 5.482E+01 1.529E+04 1.028E+00
2104 3.329E+03 1.818E+06 1.222E+02 5.214E+01 1.455E+04 9.774E-01
2105 3.166E+03 1.730E+06 1.162E+02 4.960E+01 1.384E+04 9.297E-01
2106 3.012E+03 1.645E+06 1.105E+02 4.718E+01 1.316E+04 8.844E-01
2107 2.865E+03 1.565E+06 1.052E+02 4.488E+01 1.252E+04 8.413E-01
2108 2.725E+03 1.489E+06 1.000E+02 4.269E+01 1.191E+04 8.002E-01
2109 2.592E+03 1.416E+06 9.515E+01 4.061E+01 1.133E+04 7.612E-01
2110 2.466E+03 1.347E+06 9.051E+01 3.863E+01 1.078E+04 7.241E-01
2111 2.346E+03 1.281E+06 8.610E+01 3.674E+01 1.025E+04 6.888E-01
2112 2.231E+03 1.219E+06 8.190E+01 3.495E+01 9.751E+03 6.552E-01
2113 2.122E+03 1.159E+06 7.790E+01 3.325E+01 9.275E+03 6.232E-01
2114 2.019E+03 1.103E+06 7.410E+01 3.163E+01 8.823E+03 5.928E-01
2115 1.920E+03 1.049E+06 7.049E+01 3.008E+01 8.393E+03 5.639E-01
2116 1.827E+03 9.979E+05 6.705E+01 2.862E+01 7.983E+03 5.364E-01
2117 1.738E+03 9.493E+05 6.378E+01 2.722E+01 7.594E+03 5.102E-01
2118 1.653E+03 9.030E+05 6.067E+01 2.589E+01 7.224E+03 4.854E-01
2119 1.572E+03 8.589E+05 5.771E+01 2.463E+01 6.871E+03 4.617E-01
2120 1.496E+03 8.170E+05 5.490E+01 2.343E+01 6.536E+03 4.392E-01
2121 1.423E+03 7.772E+05 5.222E+01 2.229E+01 6.218E+03 4.178E-01
2122 1.353E+03 7.393E+05 4.967E+01 2.120E+01 5.914E+03 3.974E-01
2123 1.287E+03 7.032E+05 4.725E+01 2.017E+01 5.626E+03 3.780E-01
2124 1.224E+03 6.689E+05 4.495E+01 1.918E+01 5.351E+03 3.596E-01
2125 1.165E+03 6.363E+05 4.275E+01 1.825E+01 5.090E+03 3.420E-01
2126 1.108E+03 6.053E+05 4.067E+01 1.736E+01 4.842E+03 3.253E-01
2127 1.054E+03 5.758E+05 3.869E+01 1.651E+01 4.606E+03 3.095E-01

NMOC
Year

Carbon Dioxide
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T1.xlsm 3/31/2025

Results (Continued)

(Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min) (Mg/year) (m 3 /year) (av ft^3/min)
2128 1.003E+03 5.477E+05 3.680E+01 1.571E+01 4.381E+03 2.944E-01
2129 9.536E+02 5.210E+05 3.500E+01 1.494E+01 4.168E+03 2.800E-01
2130 9.071E+02 4.956E+05 3.330E+01 1.421E+01 3.964E+03 2.664E-01
2131 8.629E+02 4.714E+05 3.167E+01 1.352E+01 3.771E+03 2.534E-01
2132 8.208E+02 4.484E+05 3.013E+01 1.286E+01 3.587E+03 2.410E-01
2133 7.808E+02 4.265E+05 2.866E+01 1.223E+01 3.412E+03 2.293E-01
2134 7.427E+02 4.057E+05 2.726E+01 1.163E+01 3.246E+03 2.181E-01
2135 7.065E+02 3.859E+05 2.593E+01 1.107E+01 3.088E+03 2.075E-01
2136 6.720E+02 3.671E+05 2.467E+01 1.053E+01 2.937E+03 1.973E-01
2137 6.392E+02 3.492E+05 2.346E+01 1.001E+01 2.794E+03 1.877E-01
2138 6.081E+02 3.322E+05 2.232E+01 9.526E+00 2.657E+03 1.786E-01
2139 5.784E+02 3.160E+05 2.123E+01 9.061E+00 2.528E+03 1.698E-01
2140 5.502E+02 3.006E+05 2.020E+01 8.619E+00 2.405E+03 1.616E-01
2141 5.234E+02 2.859E+05 1.921E+01 8.199E+00 2.287E+03 1.537E-01
2142 4.978E+02 2.720E+05 1.827E+01 7.799E+00 2.176E+03 1.462E-01
2143 4.736E+02 2.587E+05 1.738E+01 7.419E+00 2.070E+03 1.391E-01
2144 4.505E+02 2.461E+05 1.653E+01 7.057E+00 1.969E+03 1.323E-01
2145 4.285E+02 2.341E+05 1.573E+01 6.713E+00 1.873E+03 1.258E-01
2146 4.076E+02 2.227E+05 1.496E+01 6.385E+00 1.781E+03 1.197E-01
2147 3.877E+02 2.118E+05 1.423E+01 6.074E+00 1.694E+03 1.139E-01
2148 3.688E+02 2.015E+05 1.354E+01 5.778E+00 1.612E+03 1.083E-01
2149 3.508E+02 1.917E+05 1.288E+01 5.496E+00 1.533E+03 1.030E-01
2150 3.337E+02 1.823E+05 1.225E+01 5.228E+00 1.458E+03 9.799E-02
2151 3.174E+02 1.734E+05 1.165E+01 4.973E+00 1.387E+03 9.321E-02
2152 3.020E+02 1.650E+05 1.108E+01 4.730E+00 1.320E+03 8.867E-02
2153 2.872E+02 1.569E+05 1.054E+01 4.500E+00 1.255E+03 8.434E-02
2154 2.732E+02 1.493E+05 1.003E+01 4.280E+00 1.194E+03 8.023E-02
2155 2.599E+02 1.420E+05 9.540E+00 4.071E+00 1.136E+03 7.632E-02
2156 2.472E+02 1.351E+05 9.074E+00 3.873E+00 1.080E+03 7.260E-02
2157 2.352E+02 1.285E+05 8.632E+00 3.684E+00 1.028E+03 6.905E-02
2158 2.237E+02 1.222E+05 8.211E+00 3.504E+00 9.776E+02 6.569E-02
2159 2.128E+02 1.162E+05 7.810E+00 3.333E+00 9.299E+02 6.248E-02
2160 2.024E+02 1.106E+05 7.429E+00 3.171E+00 8.846E+02 5.944E-02
2161 1.925E+02 1.052E+05 7.067E+00 3.016E+00 8.415E+02 5.654E-02
2162 1.831E+02 1.001E+05 6.722E+00 2.869E+00 8.004E+02 5.378E-02
2163 1.742E+02 9.517E+04 6.395E+00 2.729E+00 7.614E+02 5.116E-02
2164 1.657E+02 9.053E+04 6.083E+00 2.596E+00 7.242E+02 4.866E-02
2165 1.576E+02 8.612E+04 5.786E+00 2.469E+00 6.889E+02 4.629E-02
2166 1.499E+02 8.192E+04 5.504E+00 2.349E+00 6.553E+02 4.403E-02
2167 1.426E+02 7.792E+04 5.235E+00 2.234E+00 6.234E+02 4.188E-02

Year
Carbon Dioxide NMOC
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T2.xlsm 3/31/2025

NSPS Applicability Summary Report

Landfill Name or Identifier: Green Ridge Landfill - NSPS applicability

Date: 

First-Order Decomposition Rate Equation

Where,
QCH4 = annual methane generation in the year of the calculation (m 3 /year )
i = 1-year time increment Mi = mass of waste accepted in the ith year (Mg ) 
n = (year of the calculation) - (initial year of waste acceptance)
j = 0.1-year time increment
k = methane generation rate (year -1 )
L0 = potential methane generation capacity (m 3 /Mg )

LandGEM is based on a first-order decomposition rate equation for quantifying emissions from the decomposition of landfilled waste in municipal 
solid waste (MSW) landfills. The software provides a relatively simple approach to estimating landfill gas emissions. Model defaults are based on 
empirical data from U.S. landfills. Field test data can also be used in place of model defaults when available. Further guidance on EPA test 
methods, Clean Air Act (CAA) regulations, and other guidance regarding landfill gas emissions and control technology requirements can be found 
at https://www.epa.gov/land-research/landfill-gas-emissions-model-landgem.

LandGEM is considered a screening tool — the better the input data, the better the estimates. Often, there are limitations with the available data 
regarding waste quantity and composition, variation in design and operating practices over time, and changes occurring over time that impact the 
emissions potential. Changes to landfill operation, such as operating under wet conditions through leachate recirculation or other liquid additions, 
will result in generating more gas at a faster rate. Defaults for estimating emissions for this type of operation are being developed to include in 
LandGEM along with defaults for conventional landfills (no leachate or liquid additions) for developing emission inventories and determining CAA 
applicability. Refer to the Web site identified above for future updates.  

Monday, March 31, 2025

Description/Comments:
Green Ridge Emissions. Assume waste acceptance rates of 1,500 tons per day; 5.5 days per week; 52 weeks per year. 
Use k and Lo from Landfill NSPS, Tier 2 - 550 ppmv NMOC assumed. Inventory capacity is 7.1 million tons.

About LandGEM:

tij = age of the jth section of waste mass Mi accepted in the ith year 
(decimal years , e.g., 3.2 years)

𝑄஼ுర = ෍ ෍ 𝑘

ଵ

௝ୀ଴.ଵ

௡

௜ୀଵ

𝐿଴
𝑀௜

10
𝑒ି௞௧೔ೕ

REPORT - 1



LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T2.xlsm 3/31/2025

Input Review

LANDFILL CHARACTERISTICS
Landfill Open Year 2027
Landfill Closure Year (with 80-year limit) 2043
Actual Closure Year (without limit) 2043
Have Model Calculate Closure Year? Yes
Waste Design Capacity 7,100,000 short tons

MODEL PARAMETERS
Methane Generation Rate, k 0.050 year -1

Potential Methane Generation Capacity, L0 170 m 3 /Mg
NMOC Concentration 550 ppmv as hexane
Methane Content 50 % by volume

GASES / POLLUTANTS SELECTED
Gas / Pollutant #1: Total landfill gas
Gas / Pollutant #2: Methane
Gas / Pollutant #3: Carbon Dioxide
Gas / Pollutant #4: NMOC

WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES

(Mg/year) (short tons/year) (Mg) (short tons)
2027 389,186 429,000 0 0
2028 389,186 429,000 389,186 429,000
2029 389,186 429,000 778,372 858,000
2030 389,186 429,000 1,167,559 1,287,000
2031 389,186 429,000 1,556,745 1,716,000
2032 389,186 429,000 1,945,931 2,145,000
2033 389,186 429,000 2,335,117 2,574,000
2034 389,186 429,000 2,724,304 3,003,000
2035 389,186 429,000 3,113,490 3,432,000
2036 389,186 429,000 3,502,676 3,861,000
2037 389,186 429,000 3,891,862 4,290,000
2038 389,186 429,000 4,281,049 4,719,000
2039 389,186 429,000 4,670,235 5,148,000
2040 389,186 429,000 5,059,421 5,577,000
2041 389,186 429,000 5,448,607 6,006,000
2042 389,186 429,000 5,837,794 6,435,000
2043 214,098 236,000 6,226,980 6,864,000
2044 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2045 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2046 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2047 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2048 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2049 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2050 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2051 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2052 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2053 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2054 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2055 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2056 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2057 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2058 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2059 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2060 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2061 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2062 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2063 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2064 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2065 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2066 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000

Year
Waste Accepted Waste-In-Place
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T2.xlsm 3/31/2025

WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES (Continued)

(Mg/year) (short tons/year) (Mg) (short tons)
2067 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2068 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2069 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2070 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2071 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2072 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2073 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2074 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2075 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2076 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2077 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2078 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2079 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2080 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2081 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2082 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2083 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2084 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2085 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2086 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2087 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2088 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2089 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2090 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2091 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2092 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2093 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2094 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2095 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2096 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2097 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2098 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2099 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2100 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2101 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2102 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2103 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2104 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2105 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000
2106 0 0 6,441,078 7,100,000

Year
Waste Accepted Waste-In-Place
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T2.xlsm 3/31/2025

Pollutant Parameters

Concentration Concentration
Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight

Total landfill gas 1,000,000 30.03
Methane 500,000 16.04
Carbon dioxide 500,000 44.01
NMOC 4,000 86.18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
(methyl chloroform) - 
HAP 0.48 133.41
1,1,2,2-
Tetrachloroethane - 
HAP/VOC 1.1 167.85
1,1-Dichloroethane 
(ethylidene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 2.4 98.97
1,1-Dichloroethene 
(vinylidene chloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.20 96.94
1,2-Dichloroethane 
(ethylene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.41 98.96
1,2-Dichloropropane 
(propylene dichloride) - 
HAP/VOC 0.18 112.99
2-Propanol (isopropyl 
alcohol) - VOC 50 60.11
Acetone 7.0 58.08

Acrylonitrile - HAP/VOC
6.3 53.06

Benzene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 1.9 78.11
Benzene - Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 11 78.11
Bromodichloromethane - 
VOC 3.1 163.83
Butane - VOC 5.0 58.12
Carbon disulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.58 76.13
Carbon monoxide 140 28.01
Carbon tetrachloride - 
HAP/VOC 4.0E-03 153.84
Carbonyl sulfide - 
HAP/VOC 0.49 60.07
Chlorobenzene - 
HAP/VOC 0.25 112.56
Chlorodifluoromethane 1.3 86.47
Chloroethane (ethyl 
chloride) - HAP/VOC 1.3 64.52
Chloroform - HAP/VOC 0.03 119.39
Chloromethane - VOC 1.2 50.49

Dichlorobenzene - (HAP 
for para isomer/VOC)

0.21 147

Dichlorodifluoromethane
16 120.91

Dichlorofluoromethane - 
VOC 2.6 102.92
Dichloromethane 
(methylene chloride) - 
HAP 14 84.94
Dimethyl sulfide (methyl 
sulfide) - VOC 7.8 62.13
Ethane 890 30.07
Ethanol - VOC 27 46.08

P
o

ll
u

ta
n

ts

User-specified Pollutant Parameters:Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
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LandGEM-v3.1 2024 Green Ridge NSPS T2.xlsm 3/31/2025

Pollutant Parameters (Continued)

Concentration Concentration
Compound (ppmv ) Molecular Weight (ppmv ) Molecular Weight

Ethyl mercaptan 
(ethanethiol) - VOC 2.3 62.13
Ethylbenzene - 
HAP/VOC 4.6 106.16
Ethylene dibromide - 
HAP/VOC 1.0E-03 187.88
Fluorotrichloromethane - 
VOC 0.76 137.38
Hexane - HAP/VOC 6.6 86.18
Hydrogen sulfide 36 34.08
Mercury (total) - HAP 2.9E-04 200.61
Methyl ethyl ketone - 
HAP/VOC 7.1 72.11
Methyl isobutyl ketone - 
HAP/VOC 1.9 100.16

Methyl mercaptan - VOC
2.5 48.11

Pentane - VOC 3.3 72.15
Perchloroethylene 
(tetrachloroethylene) - 
HAP 3.7 165.83
Propane - VOC 11 44.09
t-1,2-Dichloroethene - 
VOC 2.8 96.94
Toluene - No or 
Unknown Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 39 92.13
Toluene - Co-disposal - 
HAP/VOC 170 92.13
Trichloroethylene 
(trichloroethene) - 
HAP/VOC 2.8 131.40
Vinyl chloride - 
HAP/VOC 7.3 62.50
Xylenes - HAP/VOC 12 106.16

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

<enter new compound 
here>

User-specified Pollutant Parameters:Gas / Pollutant Default Parameters:
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